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52-week range: S$0.035 – S$0.061

COMPANY DESCRIPTION
Marco Polo Marine Ltd (“MPML”) is a marine logistics company that engages in shipping and shipyard operations. MPML’s shipping business relates to the 

chartering of Offshore Supply Vessels (“OSVs”) in regional waters, e.g., Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia, and Taiwan. MPML also charters offshore wind vessels 

as well as tugboats & barges. Meanwhile, its shipyard business relates to the provision of shipbuilding as well as ship repair (and other) services at its shipyard 

in Batam, Indonesia.

SUMMARY
For the six months ended 31 March 2025 (1H FY2025), MPML’s revenue fell by 14.4% from S$61.6 million in 1H FY2024 to S$52.7 million in 1H FY2025 mainly 

due to its ship building & repair revenue falling by 26.9%. Gross profit fell by 2.7% from S$22.2 million in 1H FY2024 to S$21.6 million in 1H FY2025 due to a 

more-than-proportional rise in cost of sales. Profit for the period fell by 23.4% from S$12.0 million in 1H FY2024 to S$9.2 million in 1H FY2025 in line with a 

more-than-proportional rise in administrative expenses, other operating expenses, and finance costs. After deducting profit attributable to Non-Controlling 

Interests (“NCI”), profit attributable to equity holders of the Company fell by 3.4% from S$11.0 million in 1H FY2024 to S$10.6 million in 1H FY2025.

RECOMMENDATION
Based on the historical average P/E multiple of 8.27x and Trailing Twelve-Month (“TTM”) diluted EPS (cents) of 0.57, we estimate a target price of S$0.047. Based 

on the historical average P/E multiple of 1.00x and NAV per share (cents) of 5.58, we estimate a target price of S$0.056. Based on the historical average yield of 

1.91% and TTM DPS (cents) of 0.10, we estimate a target price of S$0.052. By averaging the estimated target prices, we derive a target price of S$0.052. The 

overall target price of S$0.052 represents an upside potential of 15.6% from the current share price of S$0.045. 

MPML’s P/E & P/B multiples may not return to historical averages as implied by the valuation analysis based on historical metrics as the prospects for both the 

offshore oil & gas and offshore wind industries (thus the charter rates of OSVs and offshore wind vessels) may have worsened after U.S. President Trump 

introduced his “Liberation Day” tariffs. Thus, MPML’s likely share price may be lower than as implied by the overall target price of S$0.052 such that the upside 

potential of 15.6% may not be realised. 

Nonetheless, while the valuation analysis based on historical metrics has its limitations, we find that the overall target price of S$0.052 may be representative of 

MPML’s likely share price upside as the overall target price (and associated upside potential) may be supported by: (1) our projected rise in MPML’s TTM diluted 

EPS (cents) of 15.9% from 0.57 at the end of 1H FY2025 to 0.66 at the end of 2H FY2026; and (2) the selected recent privatisation offers’ average price premium of 

24.7%. Thus, we refer to the overall target price of S$0.052 when making our recommendation.

On its own, the upside potential of 15.6% may suggest that optimism may be warranted. However, we recognise that there are risks to the target price, such as: (1) a 

potential depreciation of the United States Dollar (“USD”) against the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”); and (2) a projected economic downturn from trade tensions. 

Accordingly, we recommend a hold.
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Figures have been rounded. P/E, P/B and dividend yield are based on the current share price of S$0.045.
(1) Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company.
(2) Earnings Per Share (diluted).

Source: MPML, FPA

Year ended 30 September

Revenue 
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Earnings (1) 
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(cents)
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DPS 

(cents)

Dividend Yield

 (%)

NAV per share

 (cents)

P/B 

(x)

2023 Actual 127.1 22.6 0.6 7.34 0.1 2.22% 5.4 0.84

2024 Actual 123.5 21.7 0.6 7.78 0.1 2.22% 4.9 0.92

2025 Projection 115.8 21.6 0.6 7.84 0.1 2.22% - -

2026 Projection 130.7 24.7 0.7 6.85 0.1 2.22% - -
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 

(I) CORPORATE PROFILE 

Marco Polo Marine Ltd (“MPML”) is a marine logistics company that engages in shipping and shipyard operations. MPML’s 

shipping business relates to the chartering of Offshore Supply Vessels (“OSVs”) in regional waters, e.g., Thailand, Malaysia, 

Indonesia, and Taiwan. MPML also charters offshore wind vessels1 as well as tugboats & barges. Meanwhile, its shipyard 

business relates to the provision of shipbuilding as well as ship repair (and other) services at its shipyard in Batam, Indonesia. 

 

(II) OPERATIONS 

MPML has two main business segments: ship chartering and shipyard operations. 

 

(a) Ship chartering 

As at 31 March 2025 (end of 1H FY2025)2, MPML (as a group) operates 13 OSVs, six (6) offshore wind vessels, eight (8) 

tugboats, six (6) barges, and two (2) Self-Propelled Barges (“SPBs”). 

 

Offshore Supply Vessels (“OSVs”): 

MPML operates nine (9) Anchor Handling Tug & Supply (“AHTS”) vessels, two (2) Anchor Handling Tug (“AHT”) vessels, one 

(1) Platform Supply Vessel (“PSV”), and one (1) Accommodation Work Barge (“AWB”; or “MWV” for Maintenance Work Vessel)3: 

• MPML’s 70.7%-owned Indonesian subsidiary, PT Pelayaran Nasional Bina Buana Raya Tbk (“BBR”), wholly-owns & 

operates three (3) AHTS vessels and one (1) AHT vessel 

 

• MPML’s 49%-owned Taiwanese subsidiary4, PKR Offshore Co. Ltd. (“PKR”), wholly-owns & operates one (1) AHT vessel 

 

• Other subsidiar(ies) (i.e., not BBR nor PKR) wholly-own(s) & operate(s) the remaining six (6) AHTS vessels and one (1) 

Platform Supply Vessel (“PSV”) 

 

• MPML’s 49%-owned Joint Venture Company (“JV” Company or “JVC”; i.e., not a subsidiary), Pelayaran Era Sdn Bhd 

(“PESB”), wholly-owns & operates the one (1) AWB. 

 

Other vessels: 

MPML (as a group) also owns & operates six (6) offshore wind vessels through PKR. PKR wholly-owns & operates one (1) 

Commissioning Service Operation Vessel (“CSOV”) and five (5) Crew Transfer Vessels (“CTVs”). 

Other subsidiar(ies) wholly-own(s) & operate(s) the eight (8) tugboats and six (6) barges. 

BBR wholly-owns & operates the two (2) SPBs.   

 
1 Refers to vessels chartered mainly to the offshore wind sector. As distinguished from OSVs, which may be chartered mainly to the offshore oil & gas sector. 
2 MPML’s financial year ends on 30 September. 
3 MPML also used the terms “accommodation work boat” in November 2014, “Accommodation Work Vessel” in February 2015, and “Maintenance and 
Accommodation Work Vessel” in November 2015. 
4 Even though MPML owns less than 50% of PKR, PKR is considered a subsidiary of MPML as MPML “has rights to variable returns from its involvement” with 
PKR “and has the ability to affect those returns through its power” over PKR (according to MPML’s AR for FY2024). 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/23C90YTIXRNYVR0L/28634a72afaf4f9ec6cbc0c3c1a8c87cb8e892c36c5822746dcaab39fea4c0f9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YB8SUJ14CO77BRSS/74439231deeb521db109f5fa9235d1610f0a4a4bcf9e901fab32dc34ce6bdbd6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YB8SUJ14CO77BRSS/74439231deeb521db109f5fa9235d1610f0a4a4bcf9e901fab32dc34ce6bdbd6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SS5OULN4GUYQPUHQ/2225584f7354e2386a8ddd484242a64553c67502cf25a9076e2d4200f2f48180
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/438YE6HDW8TKVXPZ/376003cab44ea72c9672a9cfcf5144406121684496c95ddae66bcf8d1a6b4f8d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/3PCQIFSZ4DWI50E8/8213791f1f65cc794a5319fbeebe1a233f133e7716399c62cf2a5477d47347c9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/3PCQIFSZ4DWI50E8/8213791f1f65cc794a5319fbeebe1a233f133e7716399c62cf2a5477d47347c9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
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Operational regions: 

MPML charters its OSVs mainly to the offshore oil & gas sector in Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand: 

• As noted by MPML in December 2021, “only Indonesian-owned and Indonesian-flagged vessels are permitted to operate 

in Indonesian domestic waters.” Thus, MPML charters its OSVs to Indonesia only through its Indonesian subsidiary BBR 

 

• BBR may, however, charter its three (3) AHTS vessels to other regions too (e.g., Malaysia and Thailand) if the regions 

offer better charter terms (e.g., higher rates, longer charter duration) 

 

• Other subsidiar(ies) charter(s) the remaining OSVs (excluding the AHT wholly-owned & operated by PKR and the AWB 

wholly-owned & operated by PESB) mainly to Malaysia and Thailand. 

 

According to ship tracking sites MarineTraffic & VesselFinder, the JVC-owned AWB has been chartered to Ras Laffan, Qatar, as 

at date of report. According to state-owned corporation QatarEnergy, the Ras Laffan port “serves as a world-class export facility 

for LNG and other products.” “LNG” refers to Liquefied Natural Gas. 

MPML (including BBR) may also charter its OSVs to the offshore wind sector (e.g., in Taiwan) if the sector offers better charter 

terms (e.g., higher rates, longer charter duration). 

PKR charters its AHT vessel, CSOV, and five (5) CTVs to the offshore wind sector mainly in Taiwan. 

BBR charters its two (2) SPBs mainly for coal transportation in Indonesian waters.  

Other subsidiar(ies) charter(s) the remaining eight (8) tugboats and six (6) barges mainly to entities related to construction, as 

well as traders of sand and granite. 

The vessels that MPML operates (excluding tugboats & barges) are shown in Exhibit 1. 

 

(b) Shipyard 

MPML operates a shipyard in Batam, Indonesia. The shipyard has four (4) drydocks and two (2) slipways. MPML noted in May 

2025 that the shipyard has “a total land area of approximately 34 hectares” and a “seafront of approximately 650 meters”. 

Through the shipyard, MPML provides shipbuilding as well as ship repair, maintenance, outfitting, and conversion services. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/50V4D5CHC911BLOB/30dcd04f8a50a5deadb49a6ac6bfcc88b11b56e0848051c621c40dca140562ab
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/50V4D5CHC911BLOB/30dcd04f8a50a5deadb49a6ac6bfcc88b11b56e0848051c621c40dca140562ab
https://www.marinetraffic.com/en/ais/details/ships/shipid:3403404/mmsi:533180148/imo:9694098/vessel:MP_DYNAMIC
https://www.vesselfinder.com/vessels/details/9694098
https://www.qatarenergy.qa/en/MediaCenter/Publications/QatarEnergy%20Annual%20Review%202023.pdf
https://www.qatarenergy.qa/en/MediaCenter/Publications/QatarEnergy%20Annual%20Review%202023.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/23C90YTIXRNYVR0L/28634a72afaf4f9ec6cbc0c3c1a8c87cb8e892c36c5822746dcaab39fea4c0f9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/23C90YTIXRNYVR0L/28634a72afaf4f9ec6cbc0c3c1a8c87cb8e892c36c5822746dcaab39fea4c0f9
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Exhibit 1: Vessels Operated by MPML (Except Tugboats & Barges) 

 
Note:  “BHP” = Brake Horsepower. “BP” = Bollard Pull .  “DWT” = Deadweight Ton. “POB” = People On Board . Vessel names as 

collated from MPML’s Annual Report (“AR”) for the Financial Year ended 30 September 2024  (“FY2024”) , BBR’s AR for the 

f inancial year ended 31 December 2024, and PKR’s website.  Vessel age estimated from each vessel’s build year.  

Source: MPML’s AR (FY2024)  & vessel specif ication sheets, BBR’s latest AR, PKR’s website, ship tracking sites (MarineTraff ic  

& VesselFinder), FPA  
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(III) CORPORATE STRUCTURE 

MPML’s corporate structure (edited for accuracy from as shown in MPML’s AR for FY2024)1 is shown in Exhibit 2. 

Exhibit 2: Corporate Structure 

 
Source: MPML’s AR (FY2024)  & f inancial statement (1H FY2025) , FPA   

 
1 MPML disposed its shareholdings in JVC Marco Polo Offshore (IV) Pte Ltd (“MPO (IV)”) in 1H FY2025. Prior to the disposal, MPML owned 50% of MPO (IV). 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
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We include a short overview & history of selected subsidiaries and JVCs as follows: 

 

PT Pelayaran Nasional Bina Buana Raya Tbk (“BBR”): 

MPML owns 70.7% of its Indonesian subsidiary, BBR.  

In December 2021, MPML noted that BBR “is strategically important to the Company as it is the gateway through which the 

Company is able to penetrate the Indonesian market and maintain a stronghold in the provision of ship chartering services.” 

MPML added, “Being an Indonesian entity, PT BBR provides the Company with a platform to establish its presence as under 

the relevant Indonesian laws,” “only Indonesian-owned and Indonesian-flagged vessels are permitted to operate in Indonesian 

domestic waters.” 

Two co-founders of BBR are former Executive Chairman Lee Wan Tang & former Non-Executive Director Lai Qin Zhi. Lee Wan 

Tang & Lai Qin Zhi are respectively the father & mother of both the Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) Sean Lee and Non-Executive 

Director Liely Lee (the four, collectively, may be referred to as the “Lee Family”). 

MPML acquired a 49% stake in BBR in August 2011 for a cash consideration of “approximately IDR108,679.7 million” (or around 

S$15.6 million previously) from the Lee Family, who collectively owned 100% of BBR. MPML noted in March 2011 that it sought 

to acquire BBR to ensure MPML could “not only maintain but also to expand its Domestic Shipping business in the longer term.”  

MPML noted that it previously engaged in its Domestic Shipping business “substantially via the Sale-and-Leaseback 

Arrangements.” MPML added that, pursuant to the agreements, “vessels were first disposed by the Group to BBR at market 

rates, which BBR would then have them re-flagged into Indonesian-flagged vessels before chartering them at market rates to 

the Group for the Group to carry out the Domestic Shipping through re-chartering.” MPML also noted that “re-chartering revenues 

which the Group derived from the Domestic Shipping business” contributed “substantially” to its ship chartering revenue. 

MPML mentioned that it engaged in the arrangements “with a view towards complying with” Indonesia’s cabotage principle, 

which generally required “sea-borne transportation of various key specified categories of goods” to be “undertaken solely by 

Indonesian-flagged vessels” (the “Cabotage Principle”). However, MPML added that should the enforcement of the Cabotage 

Principle be tightened, it would “no longer be able to conduct Domestic Shipping and its Ship Chartering Business may 

accordingly be significantly affected.” Thus, MPML commented that it sought to acquire BBR partly to ensure it could “continue 

to benefit from the Domestic Shipping business through its equity interest in BBR, even in the event of any change in law or 

tightening of the Cabotage Principle (including its enforcement)”. 

In January 2013, MPML listed BBR on the Indonesian Stock Exchange (“IDX”). MPML noted that the Initial Public Offering 

(“IPO”) “raised total gross proceeds of IDR138 billion, or about US$14.3 million (based on the prevailing exchange rate of USD1 : 

IDR9,650)”, though the issue of 600 million shares at IDR 230 each. BBR remains listed on IDX under the ticker BBRM. 

In September 2014, MPML announced that Nam Cheong Limited (“NCL”; SGX:1MZ), an SGX-listed offshore marine group that 

also builds & charters OSVs, “agreed to invest up to approximately US$30.7 million for a shareholding stake of up to 30% (the 

“Investment”) on an enlarged basis” in BBR. MPML noted that the investment would be “undertaken via a proposed rights issue 

of new shares in BBR”. MPML added that it would “continue to be the single largest shareholder of BBR with an approximately 

34.8% shareholding stake” upon the completion of the rights issue. 

In May 2021, MPML announced that it would acquire a majority stake in BBR through a rights issue. MPML noted that its 

shareholding in BBR would “rise to maximum 72% from current 34.8% post-Rights Issue”, which would transition BBR “to a 

subsidiary of the Group from an associate post-Rights Issue”. MPML added in December 2021 that it was “in the interest of the 

Company to ensure that its shareholding stake in PT BBR” would not be diluted as BBR was “strategically important to the 

Company”. MPML also noted that a portion of the raised proceeds would be used by BBR to acquire an AHT vessel from MPML, 

which would allow BBR to “expand its fleet and increase its competitive edge in Indonesia.” Following completion of the rights 

issue in March 2022, MPML’s shareholding in BBR rose to 70.73% of the “enlarged issued and paid-up share capital” of BBR.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/50V4D5CHC911BLOB/30dcd04f8a50a5deadb49a6ac6bfcc88b11b56e0848051c621c40dca140562ab
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/50V4D5CHC911BLOB/30dcd04f8a50a5deadb49a6ac6bfcc88b11b56e0848051c621c40dca140562ab
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1BEEFEB62F38D628482578E000358CFD/f5b09b5048ce6d1ff4cabb03fd1366c4a5e69259c987f9b0a5913ec82b209cbb
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/9A84C054AD5AB2E9482578530033E100/39f894e95e96b1494a4132910f202ef5b0abe5d10f2921fffe20c89e16ab4c53
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/9A84C054AD5AB2E9482578530033E100/39f894e95e96b1494a4132910f202ef5b0abe5d10f2921fffe20c89e16ab4c53
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/MPM_Announcement_AcquisitionofBBR_7March2011.ashx?App=ArchiveAnnouncement&FileID=86583&AnncID=0C7C3EF66DFB530C4825784C0037B969
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/0C7C3EF66DFB530C4825784C0037B969/f405190eaad08153182adfd74ae1710107fe102836e6b25f23106071f9cc7109
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/0C7C3EF66DFB530C4825784C0037B969/f405190eaad08153182adfd74ae1710107fe102836e6b25f23106071f9cc7109
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/MPM_Announcement_Successful_Public_Listing_of_PT_BBR_TBK.ashx?App=ArchiveAnnouncement&FileID=6818&AnncID=44645E66A03824DF48257AEC003B69A4
https://www.idx.co.id/id/perusahaan-tercatat/profil-perusahaan-tercatat/BBRM
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JZEKFTU02TNK4R09/e6d8d4e75bdd76208d574f650aeb4116db8ea62ffe20325c21249020a1f55291
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JZEKFTU02TNK4R09/e6d8d4e75bdd76208d574f650aeb4116db8ea62ffe20325c21249020a1f55291
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JZEKFTU02TNK4R09/e6d8d4e75bdd76208d574f650aeb4116db8ea62ffe20325c21249020a1f55291
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/PO45TP8AB6BCWEQV/db912a8c858fc200f69323961737d26aa7e4be2e688d53da5dfbe001162dab8e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L6LE2N6RNCZITHB2/b4963dee433d111864950eee815a2aec241d52adab46e7169a449750bfcb0ba0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L6LE2N6RNCZITHB2/b4963dee433d111864950eee815a2aec241d52adab46e7169a449750bfcb0ba0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L6LE2N6RNCZITHB2/b4963dee433d111864950eee815a2aec241d52adab46e7169a449750bfcb0ba0
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/S6LX3K5R4LQ3B3QV/bb73db8cf2b71fcabbc3e1bf9073c843379e1b9a02253d5a1c81db1343ade8f4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/S6LX3K5R4LQ3B3QV/bb73db8cf2b71fcabbc3e1bf9073c843379e1b9a02253d5a1c81db1343ade8f4
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PKR Offshore Co. Ltd. (“PKR”): 

MPML owns 49% of PKR through Oceanic Crown Offshore Marine Services Limited (“OC”). MPML owns 49% of OC, which 

owns 100% of PKR. OC is a JVC incorporated with Taiwanese company, Shengfan Co. Ltd. (who owns 51% of OC). Although 

MPML owns less than 50% of PKR, PKR is considered a subsidiary of MPML as MPML “has rights to variable returns from its 

involvement” with PKR “and has the ability to affect those returns through its power” over PKR (quoted from the AR for FY2024). 

MPML announced OC’s incorporation in December 2021, and noted that OC was “intended to expand” its “offshore and marine 

business into Taiwan to support the Offshore Wind Farm projects by chartering vessels to customers within the Taiwan territory.” 

Thereafter, MPML announced in May 2022 that it acquired PKR through OC. MPML noted that its acquisition of PKR was 

“expected to increase the Group’s presence in Taiwan” and would “allow Marco Polo Marine to get a step closer to its goal of 

having 40% of its vessels service Taiwan’s offshore windfarm sector by end FY2022.” 

In December 2022, PKR and Vestas Taiwan Co., Ltd (“Vestas”) signed a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) “for the 

maiden deployment” of MPML’s CSOV. The CSOV was expected to commence operations “towards the end of Q1 2024.” 

Subsequently, MPML announced in November 2023 that it formalised the MOU through the signing of a “3-Year Framework 

Agreement” with Vestas. MPML noted that the CSOV would be “deployed across various offshore wind farms in the Asia Pacific 

region over three years, based on a minimum utilisation commitment per annum.” MPML added that the CSOV was “expected 

to commence operations in the East China Sea in the second half of 2024.” 

MPML updated in April 2025 though that the CSOV, MP Wind Archer, only “commenced operations and started generating 

revenue from mid-April 2025.” MPML added that MP Wind Archer’s “maiden charter” would last “from mid-April through August 

2025, with an option to extend till end of September 2025.” 

In March 2024, MPML announced that PKR “secured the Asia-Pacific Crew Transfer Vessel (“CTV”) framework agreement with 

Siemens Gamesa for projects spanning Taiwan and Korea.” MPML added that the agreement, “effective from 2024 to 2026, with 

an option to extend to 2030”, aimed to “support Siemens Gamesa’s ambitious offshore wind projects in Taiwan and Korea”. 

MPML noted that the “maiden CTV charter in Korea” would “commence in 4Q FY2024 and mark the Group’s successful entry 

into a new market.” MPML also noted that the agreement was “expected to contribute positively to the revenue and profits of the 

Group”, but the contribution would not be material to MPML’s performance for FY2024. 

 

Pelayaran Era Sdn Bhd (“PESB”): 

MPML owns 49% of PESB through Pelayaran New Era (L) Berhad (“PNE”). MPML owns 49% of PNE, which owns 100% of 

PESB. PNE is a JVC incorporated with NCL (who owns 51% of PNE). 

MPML announced PNE’s incorporation in January 2019, and noted that PNE was “principally engaged in the chartering of 

vessels.” Thereafter, MPML announced in April 2019 that PNE incorporated PESB. MPML likewise noted that PESB was 

“principally engaged in the chartering of vessels.” 

In December 2019, MPML noted that it had “granted a vessel loan of approximately S$12.5 million to PESB to finance part of 

the latter’s purchase of a vessel (the “Vessel Loan”).” MPML added that the vessel was sold to PESB as “part of the plan of the 

Group to explore new business opportunities and to expand its market presence within the South East Asia region” by tapping 

“on Nam Cheong’s extensive network within Malaysia through the Joint Venture Entities” (PNE & PESB). MPML has thus been 

recording interest income from the loan under Other Operating Income from FY2019. 

MPML later noted in its AR for FY2019 that during FY2019, it “sold a vessel to PNE for a consideration of $15,039,000 (Note 

29), resulting in a gain on disposal of $7,349,000.” MPML added that a deferred income “was recognised from eliminating 49% 

of the gain on disposal of the vessel.” MPML has thus also been recognising an annual deferred income of S$0.2 million from 

PESB since FY2020 (less than S$0.1 million recognised in FY2019; recorded under Share of Profits/Losses in Joint Ventures).  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/XZGF90VNX0ZGR9RB/e0cdc896d4a0f55b000fe1b63d9d8add53ce04732b2775d6f923b211a7a6cc35
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/XZGF90VNX0ZGR9RB/e0cdc896d4a0f55b000fe1b63d9d8add53ce04732b2775d6f923b211a7a6cc35
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/XZGF90VNX0ZGR9RB/e0cdc896d4a0f55b000fe1b63d9d8add53ce04732b2775d6f923b211a7a6cc35
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/I4655DCYYJU8NGK3/492d87d379991987f62eac709778d7ea98092a5b208130bf827c660a82281042
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/U4B303N16NCSGHX3/16186f1ed62e97f777b68b42409e05007379afef426a707f24057a460d6671ef
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/U4B303N16NCSGHX3/16186f1ed62e97f777b68b42409e05007379afef426a707f24057a460d6671ef
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SDYMG62LTYB9YWYG/ae04cc932768fc7271f907df5979e13c9f1e451324be9b92b26716fdb2caaab6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SDYMG62LTYB9YWYG/ae04cc932768fc7271f907df5979e13c9f1e451324be9b92b26716fdb2caaab6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8XUO0FXVKYA1A7GC/d4b297153c216d75c6507957ce361d26e3e0c39542e8d6d272404aeacc3e0469
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8XUO0FXVKYA1A7GC/d4b297153c216d75c6507957ce361d26e3e0c39542e8d6d272404aeacc3e0469
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FRUVSAWLIO9MW4BU/6b43b2a49d30b4e883a4e5f8daabdf42aed24688d38d0453b5c5093765bac712
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FRUVSAWLIO9MW4BU/6b43b2a49d30b4e883a4e5f8daabdf42aed24688d38d0453b5c5093765bac712
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/H5HDKMCXWJ4CXXN6/6c3a484312674a3d73f000a90be55e4604a5214bd3be54afa6e94c07e73cf0d2
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NNM68F425I4IXV3K/eadcc6e2261b0109df40dcba20aac15e54a24b0502ad1a620b184ee2c14ea374
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/NNM68F425I4IXV3K/eadcc6e2261b0109df40dcba20aac15e54a24b0502ad1a620b184ee2c14ea374
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(IV) DIRECTORS’ & SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ SHAREHOLDINGS 

(a) Current shareholdings of directors & substantial shareholders 

The shareholdings of MPML’s directors & substantial shareholders are summarised in Exhibit 3. 

As at 30 December 2024, Teo Kee Bock has 16.3% total (0.1% direct + 16.2% indirect) interest in MPML. Teo Kee Bock is also 

deemed interested in the 16.2% total (direct) interest held by ACPL. 

As at 13 May 2025, Non-Executive Director Teo Junxiang, Darren, has 16.5% total (0.3% direct + 16.2% indirect) interest in 

MPML. Darren is deemed interested in the 16.2% total (direct) interest held by ACPL. 

According to MPML’s AR for FY2024, Teo Kee Bock and Darren Teo each hold “20% equity interest in Apricot Capital (Cayman) 

Ltd (“ACCL”)” and are “therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares of the Company held by ACCL through ACPL.” 

Teo Kee Bock is the father of Darren Teo. As summed up across the latest disclosures, we note that Teo Kee Bock & Darren 

Teo may collectively have 16.6% total (0.4% direct + 16.2% indirect) interest in MPML. 

As at 30 December 2024, Non-Executive Director Jeffrey Hing Yih Peir has 8.1% total (deemed) interest in MPML. Jeffrey Hing 

Yih Peir is deemed interested in the 8.1% total (direct) interest held by Penguin. According to Penguin’s latest AR, Jeffrey Hing 

Yih Peir is the Executive Chairman of Penguin. 

On the next page, we continue our discussion of the shareholdings of the remaining directors & substantial shareholders. 

Exhibit 3: Directors’ & Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings 

 
n.a. = not appl icable, as total interests are summed up from different ly -dated disclosures (e.g.,  disclosure for Darren Teo’s 

shareholdings is dated 27 Apri l  2025 while disclosure for Teo Kee Bock’s shareholdings is dated 30 December 2024 ). ( 1 )  Deemed 

interest in ACPL included only once  to prevent double-counting.  

Source: MPML’s AR (FY2024) & announcements, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/0T1519FE3TXPOUZ6/81f220d9eed23a36df17f24b2701f19d20c031eb12d5e6c7f3087cf296db501e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/0T1519FE3TXPOUZ6/81f220d9eed23a36df17f24b2701f19d20c031eb12d5e6c7f3087cf296db501e
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As at 30 December 2024, Independent Non-Executive Chairman Tan Hai Peng Micheal holds 1.5% total (0.5% direct + 1.1% 

indirect) interest in MPML. According to MPML, Micheal Tan is “deemed interested in 40,535,715 Shares held through Ho Lee 

Group Pte Ltd” (“Ho Lee Group”). Based on MPML’s AR for FY2024, Micheal Tan is an Executive Director of Ho Lee Group. 

As at 30 December 2024, former Independent Director Kelvin Lee Kiam Hwee has total (deemed) interest in 50,000 shares. 

According to MPML, Kelvin Lee is “deemed interested in 50,000 Shares in relation to employee share options granted to him 

under the MPM ESOS (2012).” Kelvin Lee retired as a director of MPML after the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) held on 17 

January 2025. MPML noted that Kelvin Lee was “retiring as a Director of the Company pursuant to Rule 210(5)(d)(iv) of the 

Listing Manual of the SGX-ST.”1 MPML added that he was retiring “to allow progressive renewal of the board.” 

As at 30 December 2024, former Executive Chairman Lee Wan Tang has 13.8% total (0.7% direct + 13.1% indirect) interest in 

MPML2. Lee Wan Tang is deemed interested in the 12.9% total interest held by Nautical International Holdings Ltd as he “holds 

660,003 ordinary shares in Nautical International Holdings Ltd” according to MPML’s AR for FY2024. Lee Wan Tang is also 

deemed interested in 9,600,000 shares (0.3% interest) held in nominee accounts. 

Nautical International Holdings Ltd has 12.9% total (3.8% direct + 9.1% indirect) interest in MPML, and is deemed interested in 

340,153,155 shares held in nominee accounts. 

Nautical International Holdings Ltd was the immediate & ultimate holding company as well as the controlling shareholder of 

MPML from 14 September 2007 (or earlier)3 to 25 January 2018. On 25 January 2018, MPML issued new shares to the investors 

who committed to invest a total of S$60.0 million in MPML. Thereafter, MPML’s controlling interest4 was transferred to ACPL. 

As at 27 April 2025, CEO & Executive Director Sean Lee has 4.8% total (0.4% direct + 4.4% indirect) interest in MPML. Sean 

Lee is deemed interested in 5,500,000 shares “which will be issued and alloted to him” should he exercise the options granted 

to him under an Employee Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”) and 160,714,286 shares held in a nominee account.  

As at 27 April 2025, Non-Executive Director Liely Lee has 4.4% total (deemed) interest in MPML. Liely Lee is deemed interested 

in 5,500,000 shares “which will be issued and alloted to her” should she exercise the options granted to her under an ESOS and 

160,714,285 shares held in a nominee account. 

MPML noted in March 2018 that Lai Qin Zhi had no shareholding interest in MPML and its subsidiaries. Thus, as summed up 

across the latest disclosures, the Lee Family may collectively have 23.0% total (1.1% direct + 22.0% indirect) interest in MPML 

(such that the Lee Family may collectively have a larger total interest in MPML than the Teo Kee Bock & Darren Teo duo). 

On the next page, we discuss how the current shareholdings of the directors & substantial shareholders arose. 

  

 
1 According to Rule 210(5)(d)(iv), a director is no longer considered independent “if he has been a director of the issuer for an aggregate period of more than 
nine years (whether before or after listing).” The rule adds, “Such director may continue to be considered independent until the conclusion of the next annual 
general meeting of the issuer.” Kelvin Lee was first appointed to MPML’s Board in July 2009. 
2 According to The Straits Times (“ST”), Lee Wan Tang founded Marco Polo Shipping Co Pte Ltd in 1991. ST noted in January 2025 that the CEO “took over the 

business in 2003 and started the shipyard business, Marco Polo Shipyard Pte Ltd in 2005”. ST added that the CEO subsequently “founded Marco Polo Marine 

Ltd in 2006, which expanded to include offshore operations in 2009.” 
3 Based on MPML’s Prospectus as uploaded by the National University of Singapore. MPML was incorporated on 10 July 2006. 
4 According to SGX-ST, “controlling interest” refers to “the interest of the controlling shareholder(s)”. Meanwhile, “controlling shareholder” refers to a person who 
“holds directly or indirectly 15% or more of the total voting rights in the company” (unless determined as a non-controlling shareholder by SGX) or one that “in 
fact exercises control over a company”. 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/APWPWSTHHKL76YQ1/89f1851f39e85684f94211b153590f79bb0f8fe4ad6c0b897c30fa5a45f4b63f
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/MPML%20-%20Circular%20dated%2028%20Nov%202017.ashx?App=ArchiveAnnouncement&FileID=480026&AnncID=SECUGLHDOD1JUCX9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YTW4CY5Q5XAZ6O92/02e206e5e5ad0457646cefde6396742db782e353f4d3a7f2ffa65624a14719a4
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/_Lie%20Ly%20Form%201.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=843034
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2D7GCO70ZVITA02S/91787005b9ada7098b69f90714e856fcaccc8e8df0a0805fb978f4b2e037650e
https://rulebook.sgx.com/rulebook/210
https://rulebook.sgx.com/rulebook/210
https://www.enterprisesg.gov.sg/resources/inspiring-stories/marco-polo-marine#:~:text=It's%20a%20far%20cry%20from,materials%20from%20Indonesia%20to%20Singapore.
https://www.straitstimes.com/business/companies-markets/singapore-marine-firm-builds-wind-farm-vessel-marco-polo-marine-enterprise-singapore-keep-growing
https://www.straitstimes.com/business/companies-markets/singapore-marine-firm-builds-wind-farm-vessel-marco-polo-marine-enterprise-singapore-keep-growing
https://lib.nus.edu.sg/nus_hlc/annrep/mpmarinepros.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-information/2142
https://rulebook.sgx.com/rulebook/definitions-and-interpretation-0
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(b) Equity fund-raising exercise in 2017 

At the end of FY2017, MPML had a net liability position of S$152.6 million. MPML had S$245.8 million of interest-bearing loans 

due within one year, yet its current assets was only S$30.6 million as at end-FY2017. 

MPML also noted in its AR for FY2017 that it faced “severe cash flow challenges”. Thus, “to ensure its business sustainability 

under the prolonged and severely-distressed market conditions,” MPML noted that it “undertook a refinancing and debt 

restructuring exercise of all its secured and unsecured debts to strengthen its cash flow and working capital position”. 

MPML issued a Circular in November 2017 and noted that “for the Group to continue to operate as a going concern following 

completion of the Debt Restructuring Exercise,” MPML required “fresh funding to meet its working capital requirements.” Thus, 

it proposed an “equity fund-raising exercise” as part of the debt restructuring exercise to raise S$60.0 million. 

As part of the proposed equity fund-raising exercise, MPML noted that it “entered into several Investment Agreements with 

Investors with a total commitment by such Investors to subscribe for the Investment Shares at an aggregate subscription price 

of S$60,000,000” (at an issue price of S$0.028 per share). The Investors included: 

• ACPL, which agreed to invest S$20.0 million for 714,285,714 shares (18.77% of the “Fully Enlarged Share Capital” 

which assumed the issuance & allotment of the maximum number of shares from measures proposed in the Circular) 

 

• Penguin, which agreed to invest S$10.0 million for 357,142,857 shares (9.38% of the “Fully Enlarged Share Capital”) 

 

• Ho Lee Group, which agreed to invest S$1.5 million for 53,571,429 shares (1.41% of the “Fully Enlarged Share Capital”). 

 

MPML also noted that up to 15% of the Investment Shares (i.e., shares that the investors subscribed for) may be granted to “key 

members of the management” (the “Management Award Shares”) in “three (3) tranches of equal amounts”: 

• 5% to be awarded upon signing of service agreements 

 

• 5% upon MPML “attaining positive Operating EBITDA in any of the FYs that falls within the Incentive Period” (“on the 

earlier of” the “10th Business Day from the issuance” of the audited financial statements for FY2022, or “when the total 

aggregate of the amount payable and/or to be paid” as a separate cash incentive “equals to S$10 million”) 

 

• 5% upon MPML “attaining an Operating EBITDA of not less than S$1 million in respect of any FY that falls within the 

Incentive Period”. 

 

Shareholders approved of the proposed equity fund-raising exercise (as well as other measures proposed in the Circular) in the 

Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) held in December 2017. 

After the CEO and Non-Executive Director Liely Lee signed their respective service agreements, MPML disclosed in January 

2018 that each of them was awarded the first tranche of Management Award Shares (53,571,429 shares for the CEO and 

53,571,428 shares for Liely Lee). MPML also disclosed in January 2018 that ACPL and Penguin (as well as other investors) 

were issued the shares that each of them subscribed for, less the award shares “credited directly” to the CEO and Liely Lee. 

In January 2020, MPML disclosed that the CEO and Liely Lee were awarded the second & third tranches (107,142,857 shares 

each for the CEO and Liely Lee) as it “achieved an operating EBITDA in excess of S$1 million” for FY2019. Accordingly, MPML 

also disclosed in January 2020 that ACPL and Penguin awarded shares to the CEO and Liely Lee. 

Following the completion of the debt restructuring exercise in January 2018, MPML’s financial position improved to a net asset 

of S$114.2 million as at end of 2Q FY2018. MPML noted in May 2018 that “debts aggregating S$179.9 million were waived”.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DHGZKCQZVUFODFLN/9ef8f82a33d7af707e25b48c5459077ad483cac887f980445956b05a5c322aa6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CYQ7DHF2QSCOVAOM/b299ea2e81151b9c2d16ef3ffff7294367d7a3181470a13ed98a2b7ea3a0be1e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/9QFYHCYNE0P7WO3I/f9b344ecf3eb6322458861fb32be1cf1610e593b8b7e84d33082ad2d581d1394
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ITQA8W8PH091MQUU/049a140fda0862b4f69b16034f28da9cf1e26af594b71a0c324d1ba9e139295b
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DBLNYMGXE3YCD5GD/c05410f5f101364ba44b6b1a942dccb63617890696fcddace8bdc1de639d31fe
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/IFZL0D2NOO95ZYQL/b4018b72128888d8a1127ef07d65ab8486fe16ddcf150d5fb749906382c0eb4a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/V2EM1QL7EDKHLXVM/dca433f41c4e09a531bf32009d5a635b77c7955055a9634ced6e32cd74ecf5f4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WJ3554V62VZD29RQ/7d1c900a9872fd2cda6c416dcd95f047bb5308d331de602e079d3bccaa2b9f0e
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(c) Changes in interest of directors & substantial shareholders 

Over the past three years (from report date), based on changes in interest disclosures, we note that Darren Teo acquired 10.8 

million shares for a total consideration of S$0.5 million as shown in Exhibit 4. 

The CEO acquired 6.5 million shares for a total consideration of S$0.3 million. 

Lee Wan Tang acquired 134.4 million shares in MPML for a total consideration of S$4.4 million. 

Nautical International Holdings Ltd (of which Lee Wan Tang holds 660,003 of its shares) also exercised warrants to acquire 

142.4 million shares in MPML for S$5.0 million. 

Exhibit 4: Changes in Interest of Substantial Shareholders & Directors (Past Three Years) 

 
Note: Transfers of shares to nominee account(s) are excluded from total change in number of shares. n.a. = not avai lable. ( 1 )  MPML 

reported that the percentage of direct interest was 0.27%  after the transact ion.  However, we est imate that the percentage was more 

l ikely 0.28% as the implied total issued shares would otherwise exceed 3,753,649,080 as at 30 January 2023 (before transact ion)  & 

30 December 2024 (after transact ion).  ( 2 )  As est imated by us based on the changes in interest disclosures published on 22 August 

2022 and 26 January 2023. ( 3 )  MPML disclosed that Lee Wan Tang had di rect interest in 26,414,200 shares before the 22 August 

2022 transact ion. However, MPML previously disclosed on 14 July 2022 that Lee Wan Tang had direct interest in 29,414,200 shares 

after the prior transact ion.  We see no other changes in interest disclosure (s) publ ished for transact ions which occurred between 

(and inclusive of) 14 July 2022 to 22 August 2022.  Therefore, we est imate that Lee Wan Tang had direct interest in 29,414,200  

before the 22 August transact ion. Percentage of direct  interest est imated based on 3,538,276,828 total issued shares as at 22 

February 2022.  After the 22 August transact ion, Nautical Internat ional Holdings Ltd replaced Lee Wan Tang as the shares’ buyer.  

Subsequently,  Lee Wan Tang has only deemed (instead of direct) interest in the 121,785,714 shares.  

Source: MPML’s announcements, FPA   

https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements?value=MARCO%20POLO%20MARINE%20LTD.&type=company&ANNC=ANNC14&from=20220601&page=1&pagesize=100
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/QE07297B2KL3GOO2/8d77ff4ab91afa2cec4b431897117f261665165b85014cf47dd173e4d9d2c399
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/QE07297B2KL3GOO2/8d77ff4ab91afa2cec4b431897117f261665165b85014cf47dd173e4d9d2c399
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/9R6Q22SLLB7WZXGW/8d9a6cae016b3693cb4173722d787a8bbdc1642175ef22d3e45d2aed539ac286
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EW17PEPCONKXSM4F/678997876cb0cd40c8e8f8f77ad65feacd8a5367de4c2343fecf484647d5828a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EW17PEPCONKXSM4F/678997876cb0cd40c8e8f8f77ad65feacd8a5367de4c2343fecf484647d5828a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/XDDVW9PNL907T30X/7f98c1221b96ecc43136d7827d12fe2618a93f76c59ee12ad40af6b00ab0829c
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EW17PEPCONKXSM4F/678997876cb0cd40c8e8f8f77ad65feacd8a5367de4c2343fecf484647d5828a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EW17PEPCONKXSM4F/678997876cb0cd40c8e8f8f77ad65feacd8a5367de4c2343fecf484647d5828a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/50WWY4EDO1AEBHR4/992409c5c00278587149e1a841c8766e86a2977daa6ccdb4a9e8f665fca19634
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/50WWY4EDO1AEBHR4/992409c5c00278587149e1a841c8766e86a2977daa6ccdb4a9e8f665fca19634
https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements?value=MARCO%20POLO%20MARINE%20LTD.&type=company&from=20220714&to=20220831
https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-announcements?value=MARCO%20POLO%20MARINE%20LTD.&type=company&from=20220714&to=20220831
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/6G2YW0LR3750ZPJV/731193064cf0e881ae47108eeea1dee8756770a49444cb924ed22775bdfc6f82
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/6G2YW0LR3750ZPJV/731193064cf0e881ae47108eeea1dee8756770a49444cb924ed22775bdfc6f82
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JNMVJM1NW3VV6KEC/458df9043198c3bd6201a846346e984c53853d732c3c8ef70d8ec46feed1722c
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INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

(I) GLOBAL OFFSHORE OIL & GAS 

According to the U.S. Energy Information Administration (“EIA”), crude oil prices “increased for the first time in five months in 

June—averaging $71/b— primarily due to concerns oil supplies could be disrupted” if “the conflict over Iran’s nuclear program 

during mid-June escalated.” EIA noted in July 2025 that the “Brent crude oil spot prices increased sharply from $71/b on June 

12 to $80/b at the height of the conflict on June 19 as the market responded to reports that Iran was considering closing the 

Strait of Hormuz.” EIA added that an “estimated 20% of global petroleum consumption is shipped through the Strait of Hormuz, 

and concerns among market participants about its potential closure caused a spike in oil prices and volatility.” EIA noted too that 

“prices dropped back below $70/b in subsequent days as the conflict de-escalated.” 

Nonetheless, EIA commented that “significant uncertainty remains around the possibility of tensions escalating again.” EIA noted 

that the “potential for supply disruptions has increased and is likely still reflected in a small risk premium on oil prices”. 

EIA commented that the “higher near-term prices due to the existing risk premium from the Israel-Iran conflict” is expected to 

lead to an increase in global oil inventories, thus “put downward pressure on oil prices.” We note that “higher near-term prices” 

may encourage producers outside of OPEC+ to increase their crude oil production. 

Perhaps accordingly, EIA raised its forecast for the growth of global liquid fuels production (which includes, but is not limited to, 

crude oil production1) to “1.8 million b/d in 2025” and “1.1 million b/d in 2026” (from its June forecast of “1.6 million b/d in 2025” 

and “0.8 million b/d in 2026”). EIA raised its forecast for “production from countries outside of OPEC+” to “1.3 million b/d in 2025” 

and “0.5 million b/d in 2026” (from “1.1 million b/d” in 2025 and “0.2 million b/d” in 2026). EIA added that its forecast was 

“completed before OPEC+ announced on July 5 that it would raise production targets for August”, and that the “announced 

targets are somewhat higher than the target” it assumed for its July forecast. 

On the demand side, EIA generally maintained its forecast for the growth in global liquid fuels consumption at “0.8 million b/d in 

2025 and 1.1 million b/d in 2026”.  

Overall, EIA raised its forecast for the average Brent crude oil prices to US$69 per barrel in 2025 (from its June forecast of 

US$66 per barrel) “due to the existing risk premium from the Israel-Iran conflict.” However, for 2026, EIA lowered its forecast to 

US$58 per barrel (from US$59 per barrel) “as significant increases in global oil inventories put consistent downward pressure 

on oil prices.” 

 
1 EIA defined liquid fuels as “All petroleum including crude oil and products of petroleum refining, natural gas liquids, biofuels, and liquids derived from other 
hydrocarbon sources (including coal to liquids and gas to liquids).” EIA added, “Not included are liquefied natural gas (LNG) and liquid hydrogen.” 

https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jul25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jul25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jul25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/tools/glossary/index.php?id=Liquid_fuels
https://www.eia.gov/tools/glossary/index.php?id=Liquid_fuels
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jun25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jun25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jun25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jun25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jun25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jun25.pdf
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EIA illustrated its July forecast as shown in Exhibit 5.  

Exhibit 5: Forecasted Brent Crude Oil Spot Price (3Q 2025 to 4Q 2026; published in July 2025) 

 
Source: EIA (published July 2025)   
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Meanwhile, Tidewater, a marine transportation services provider, noted in May 2025 that the “long-term outlook for international 

and offshore markets remains strong” as stated in Exhibit 6. As compared with its February 2025 remarks, Tidewater also 

similarly noted in May 2025 that “near-term visibility into 2025 offshore spending is more limited”. Tidewater maintained too that 

“Global offshore capex is expected to rebound meaningfully in 2026 and remain elevated in 2027”. 

We note that Tidewater cited global offshore commitments figures from Rystad Energy, an energy research firm, in February 

2025 (shown in Exhibit 6; figures dated January 2025) and May 2025 (shown in Exhibit 7; figures dated April 2025). Based on 

the cited figures, global offshore commitments are expected to rise from 2025 to 2026, then fall in 2027. However, we also note 

that Rystad Energy lowered its figure for 2025 (from US$107 billion to US$75 billion), and raised its figures for 2026 (from 

US$152 billion to US$168 billion) and 2027 (from US$136 billion to US$148 billion). 

In line with Rystad Energy’s revision of figures, Clarksons, a shipping services provider, noted in July 2025 that given “economic 

and geo-political uncertainties, some deferral of investment decisions by oil companies has been occurring.” 

Rystad Energy noted in April 2025 that offshore oil production “reached 28.4 million barrels per day (bpd)” in 2024. According to 

data published by EIA, crude oil production was 76.2 million bpd in 2024 while global liquid fuels production (inclusive of crude 

oil production) was 102.8 million bpd in 2024. Based on data provided by Rystad Energy and EIA, we estimate that offshore oil 

was around 37.3% of crude oil production and 27.6% of global liquid fuels production in 2024. 

Rystad Energy also noted that offshore gas production was “roughly 30% of global supply.”  

Clarksons noted in March 2025 that offshore oil & gas was “16% Of Global Energy Supply”. 

Exhibit 6: Forecasted Global Offshore Commitments (2025 to 2027; published in May 2025) 

 
Source: Rystad Energy (dated Apri l  2025; cited by Tidewater in May 2025)  

 

Exhibit 7: Forecasted Global Offshore Commitments (2025 to 2027; published in February 2025) 

 
Source: Rystad Energy (dated January 2025; cited by Tidewater in February 2025)   

https://s25.q4cdn.com/923634175/files/doc_financials/2025/05/TDW-IR-Deck-Q1-2025-_vFF.pdf
https://s25.q4cdn.com/923634175/files/doc_financials/2025/05/TDW-IR-Deck-Q1-2025-_vFF.pdf
https://s25.q4cdn.com/923634175/files/doc_presentations/2025/TDW-IR-Deck-Q4-2024-_vF.pdf
https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/offshore-market-mid-year-review-1h-2025-clarksons-research-x21oe?trk=article-ssr-frontend-pulse
https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/offshore-market-mid-year-review-1h-2025-clarksons-research-x21oe?trk=article-ssr-frontend-pulse
https://www.rystadenergy.com/insights/review-offshore-opportunities-in-an-evolving-global-energy-landscape?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jul25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jul25.pdf
https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/archives/Jul25.pdf
https://www.rystadenergy.com/insights/review-offshore-opportunities-in-an-evolving-global-energy-landscape?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.clarksons.com/media/dv2nrye2/2024_fy-results.pdf
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While global offshore commitments (in relation to offshore oil & gas) are expected to rise from 2025 to 2026 & 2027, they may 

fall thereafter though due to an ongoing global energy transition away from fossil fuels (e.g., oil and gas). 

To limit the impacts of climate change, countries around the world signed the Paris Agreement from April 2016 to April 2017. 

The Paris Agreement aims to “strengthen the global response to the threat of climate change”, partly by “Holding the increase 

in the global average temperature to well below 2°C above pre-industrial levels and pursuing efforts to limit the temperature 

increase to 1.5°C above pre-industrial levels”. 

According to the Copernicus Climate Change Service (“C3S”)1, the 12-month average global surface air temperature was 1.55°C 

above pre-industrial levels in June 2025. The annual average first exceeded 1.5°C above pre-industrial levels in January 2024. 

The World Meteorological Organization (“WMO”) updated in May 2025 that there is a 70% chance “that the 2025-2029 five-year 

mean will exceed 1.5°C above the 1850-1900 average.” 

The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (“IPCC”) noted in 2022 that carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions “from fossil fuel 

and industry” accounted for 64% of Greenhouse Gas (“GHG”) emissions in 2019 as shown in Exhibit 8. Countries are thus 

expected to transition away from fossil fuels towards an increasing reliance on renewable energy sources (e.g., solar and wind). 

Exhibit 8: Global Anthropogenic Emissions by Gas (1990 to 2019) 

 
Source: IPCC (published in 2022)   

 
1 C3S noted that it was “implemented by the European Centre for Medium-Range Weather Forecasts (ECMWF) on behalf of the European Commission.” 
According to the European Union (“EU”), the European Commission “is the EU's politically independent executive arm.” The EU added that the European 
Commission “is alone responsible for drawing up proposals for new European legislation, and it implements the decisions of the European Parliament and the 
Council of the EU.” 

https://treaties.un.org/doc/Publication/MTDSG/Volume%20II/Chapter%20XXVII/XXVII-7-d.en.pdf
https://unfccc.int/sites/default/files/english_paris_agreement.pdf
https://unfccc.int/sites/default/files/english_paris_agreement.pdf
https://unfccc.int/sites/default/files/english_paris_agreement.pdf
https://climate.copernicus.eu/surface-air-temperature-june-2025
https://climate.copernicus.eu/surface-air-temperature-june-2025
https://www.ipcc.ch/report/ar6/wg3/figures/technical-summary/figure-ts-2
https://www.ipcc.ch/report/ar6/wg3/figures/technical-summary/figure-ts-2
https://climate.copernicus.eu/about-us
https://european-union.europa.eu/institutions-law-budget/institutions-and-bodies/search-all-eu-institutions-and-bodies/european-commission_en
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Based on data provided by the International Energy Agency (“IEA”) in October 2024 (illustrated in Exhibit 9), the collective share 

of oil & gas in total (global) energy supply is expected to fall from 52.5% in 2023 to: 

• 45.3% in 2050 in the Stated Policies Scenario (“STEPS”), which “provides a sense of the prevailing direction of travel 

for the energy sector based on a detailed reading of the latest policy settings in countries around the world” 

 

• 29.3% in 2050 in the Announced Pledges Scenario (“APS”), which also “assumes that all national energy and climate 

targets, including longer term net zero emissions targets and pledges in Nationally Determined Contributions, are met 

in full and on time” 

 

• 12.6% in 2050 in the Net Zero Emissions by 2050 Scenario (“NZE”), which “portrays a pathway for the global energy 

sector to achieve net zero CO2 emissions by 2050 which is consistent with limiting long-term global warming to 1.5 °C 

with limited overshoot (with a 50% probability)”. 

 

Exhibit 9: Forecasted Total Energy Supply by Source & Scenario (2023 to 2050) 

 
Source: IEA (published October 2024)  

 

Meanwhile, the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries (“OPEC”) indicated in September 2024 that the collective 

share of oil & gas in total (global) primary energy demand is expected to fall from 53.8% in 2023 to 53.2% in 2050.  

https://www.iea.org/data-and-statistics/data-product/world-energy-outlook-2024-free-dataset
https://publications.opec.org/woo/chapter/129/2355
https://publications.opec.org/woo/chapter/129/2355
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(II) ASIAN OFFSHORE WIND 

One industry that is expected to benefit from the global energy transition is the offshore wind industry. 

IEA noted in October 2024 that global offshore wind capacity was “projected in the STEPS to increase from 73 GW in 2023 to 

560 GW in 2035 and more than 1 000 GW in 2050”. IEA added that offshore wind capacity was expected to reach “1 600 GW 

in 2050 in the APS” and “1 950 GW in the NZE Scenario”. 

IEA separately indicated in October 2024 that offshore wind capacity was expected to rise by 288.1% (at a Compounded Annual 

Growth Rate or “CAGR” of 21.4%) from 73.6 GW in 2023 to 285.7 GW in 2030, noting that “China alone” was expected to be 

“responsible for half of this growth.” 

Clarksons similarly noted in March 2025 that offshore wind capacity is expected to rise from 78 GW “today” to around 215 GW 

“by 2030” as illustrated in Exhibit 10. 

Exhibit 10: Forecasted Growth in Offshore Wind (2025 to 2035) 

 
Source: Clarksons (published March 2025)   

https://www.iea.org/reports/world-energy-outlook-2024
https://www.iea.org/reports/world-energy-outlook-2024
https://www.iea.org/data-and-statistics/data-tools/renewable-energy-progress-tracker
https://www.iea.org/data-and-statistics/data-tools/renewable-energy-progress-tracker
https://www.iea.org/data-and-statistics/data-tools/renewable-energy-progress-tracker
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According to the Global Wind Energy Council (“GWEC”), an international trade association, “global offshore wind capacity 

reached 83.2 GW” at end-2024, “with 8 GW of additions being grid-connected” in 2024 as shown in Exhibit 11. GWEC noted in 

July 2025 that “For the seventh consecutive year, China added the most offshore wind capacity of any country” such that China 

“reached 41.8 GW by the end of 2024.” 

Exhibit 11: New Offshore Wind Installations (2006 to 2024) 

 
Source: GWEC (dated June 2025)  

 

GWEC also noted that: 

• “Taiwan (China) commissioned 107 units (933 MW) across the Yunlin, Greater Changhua 1 & 2a, Changfang Phase 2 

& Xiaodao, and ZhongNeng projects” 

 

• “In Japan, the 112 MW Ishikari Bay New Port Offshore Wind Farm began commercial operations in early 2024” 

 

• “In South Korea, 18 of Doosan’s 5.56 MW turbines were commissioned at the 100 MW Jeju Hallim Offshore Wind Farm 

– now the largest commercial offshore wind farm in the country.” 

 

MPML has been chartering vessels to the Taiwanese offshore wind sector through PKR after OC acquired PKR in May 2022. In 

the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) held on 17 January 2025, MPML’s CEO was noted as stating that “key markets the 

company is focusing on” also include South Korea and Japan. 

The CEO also commented on the Chinese offshore wind sector in the AGM. The CEO was noted as saying that “Most of China’s 

efforts including wind turbine production are concentrated within its domestic market, making it challenging for foreign companies 

to enter and for Chinese companies to expand internationally.” 

  

https://www.gwec.net/reports/globaloffshorewindreport
https://www.gwec.net/reports/globaloffshorewindreport
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CDOGXV1CP0XHSVO0/3dd298af886f8ebd4b75ada9bdbb067c44e42c5a0446f21936fb006a643407fc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CDOGXV1CP0XHSVO0/3dd298af886f8ebd4b75ada9bdbb067c44e42c5a0446f21936fb006a643407fc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CDOGXV1CP0XHSVO0/3dd298af886f8ebd4b75ada9bdbb067c44e42c5a0446f21936fb006a643407fc
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In terms of the offshore wind outlook for Asia Pacific (“APAC”), GWEC noted that annual offshore wind installations are expected 

to rise at a CAGR of 30% from 5.2 GW in 2024 to 19.0 GW in 2030 as shown in Exhibit 12, and rise at a CAGR of 9% from 

2030 to 29.5 GW in 2034. GWEC added that “The top five markets in APAC for offshore wind additions over the next ten years 

will be China, Taiwan (China), South Korea, Japan and the Philippines.”  

GWEC commented that China is expected to continue “as the dominant market in the region until 2027, with a market share of 

87–91%” as shown in Exhibit 12. However, as “the sector expands to other countries and GW-level offshore wind capacity 

starts coming online in Japan and South Korea,” China’s market share is expected to “drop to 79% in 2028 and 68% in 2034.” 

GWEC noted too that it “forecasts 14 GW of offshore wind capacity to be added in 2025-2034” for the Taiwanese offshore wind 

market, “making Taiwan the second largest offshore wind market in the APAC region.” 

For the Japanese offshore wind market, GWEC noted that “Japan is predicted to have 5 GW of offshore wind capacity by 2030 

and 9 GW by 2034, making it the third largest market in the APAC region”, if “all of the awarded projects from the Round 1, 2 

and 3 offshore wind auctions survive the current challenging macroeconomic environment”. “Round 1, 2 and 3” refers to the 

auction rounds by which the Japanese government awarded offshore wind projects. 

Meanwhile, for the South Korean offshore wind market, GWEC noted that a “total of 9 GW is expected to be added in 2025–

2034, making South Korea the fourth-largest market in this region.” GWEC also noted that it “forecasts annual offshore wind 

installations to ramp up from 2028,” but South Korea’s “14.3 GW by 2030 target is unlikely to be achieved.” 

Exhibit 12: Estimated Offshore Wind Growth in Asia Pacific (2025 to 2034) 

 
Source: GWEC (dated June 2025)   
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(III) MARINE OFFSHORE 

(a) Market for OSVs 

According to Clarksons, a shipping services provider, its Offshore Dayrate Index (which measures changes in day rates “across 

AHTS, PSVs, Jack-up drilling units, floating drilling units and subsea MSVs”) fell from around mid-2024 to December 2024 as 

shown in Exhibit 13. Clarksons noted in March 2025 that “Softer demand trends in some markets (e.g., rigs)” saw “rates ease 

back in late 2024”. 

Clarksons updated in July 2025 that its offshore index “reached 113 points by end-June 2025, down 8% from its mid-2024 all-

time high, and down 1% from the start of the year.” Clarksons noted that given “economic and geo-political uncertainties, some 

deferral of investment decisions by oil companies has been occurring.” Nonetheless, Clarksons mentioned, “Newbuilding activity 

is still moderate or limited, with challenges in securing finance, high newbuild pricing and uncertainty surrounding 

technology/design.” Clarksons summarised that the “immediate outlook is one of demand side softness, but there is better 

sentiment for 2H 2026 and 2027”. 

Exhibit 13: Clarksons Offshore Dayrate Index (Dec 2006 to Dec 2024) & Offshore Oil & Gas Investment (2010 to 2025) 

 
Source: Clarksons (published March 2025)   

https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/offshore-market-mid-year-review-1h-2025-clarksons-research-x21oe
https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/offshore-market-mid-year-review-1h-2025-clarksons-research-x21oe
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Partly in line with Clarksons’ comments in March & July 2025, the Time Charter (“TC”) rates of AHTS vessels with 120t (120 

tonnes; or 120 “MT” for metric tonne) Bollard Pull (“BP”) and PSVs with 3,200 DWT (Deadweight Ton) generally fell from mid-

2024 as shown in Exhibit 14. The utilisation rates of AHTS vessels with 120 MT BP and PSVs with 3,200 DWT generally fell 

from mid-2024 too as shown in Exhibit 15. 

Most of MPML’s OSVs are AHTS vessels with around 120 MT BP. MPML also owns & operates one PSV with 3,300 DWT. 

Exhibit 14: Time Charter Rates of AHTS Vessels & PSVs (2007 to 2025) 

 
Source: Clarksons (dated Apri l  2025; cited by Tidewater in May 2025)  

 

Exhibit 15: Utilisation Rates of AHTS Vessels & PSVs (2014 to 2025) 

 
Source: Clarksons (dated Apri l  2025; cited by Tidewater in May 2025)   

https://s25.q4cdn.com/923634175/files/doc_financials/2025/05/TDW-IR-Deck-Q1-2025-_vFF.pdf
https://s25.q4cdn.com/923634175/files/doc_financials/2025/05/TDW-IR-Deck-Q1-2025-_vFF.pdf
https://s25.q4cdn.com/923634175/files/doc_financials/2025/05/TDW-IR-Deck-Q1-2025-_vFF.pdf
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(b) Market for offshore wind vessels 

MPML also charters vessels (e.g., CTVs and CSOV) to the offshore wind industry. 

According to Integrated Wind Solutions (“IWS”), an offshore wind service company, “offshore wind service” vessels “ensure safe 

and reliant walk-to-work operations for technicians and services personnel with focus on minimizing disturbance of power 

production.” IWS noted in January 2025 that “Historically, the staff has been transported to the offshore wind farms using 

helicopters and by a combination of CTVs and moored floating hotels.” IWS added that “while being efficient in areas closer to 

shore, CTVs offer limited operability, capacity and support functions compared to SOVs and CSOVs (defined as “Tier 1” 

vessels).” Thus, with “more farms being built farther off the shoreline, the requirements for larger and more stable vessels with 

offshore accommodation, such as SOVs/CSOVs, has become prevalent.” 

IWS updated in May 2025 that “While offshore wind remains the primary driver of demand for CSOVs and SOVs, the oil and 

gas sector is becoming increasingly visible in the market with tenders being concluded in Q1 2025.” IWS also noted that with 

“an increasing number of offshore wind projects which grows in both size and complexity, the demand for service vessels is 

expected to increase in the coming years.” However, IWS noted too that a “significant number of newbuildings will enter the 

market in 2025 and 2026, which may impact the competitive landscape for vessel owners in the short term.” 

Another publicly available source that discussed recent developments in the offshore wind vessel market is CBM.TECH, a 

maritime group. While CBM.TECH’s indications may relate mainly to the European offshore wind vessel market, the indications 

may provide an idea of how the offshore wind vessel market in APAC may develop. 

CBM.TECH noted in May 2025 that “sustained investment across both the offshore wind and oil & gas sectors” in Europe has 

kept utilisation rates “elevated.” However, CTV “activity had tapered somewhat in early 2025 (Q1)” (three months ended 31 

March 2025) “in line with seasonal patterns, as several major projects are not scheduled to begin until mid-year (June/July).” 

In February 2025, CBM.TECH indicated that CSOV rates have risen by 55.1% from the Q4 10-year average of US$32,864 to 

the “Q4 2024” rate of US$50,960. CBM.TECH indicated too that 12 pax CTV rates have risen by 2.4% from the November 5-

year average of US$2,742 to the November 2024 rate of US$2,808, while 24 pax CTV rates have risen by 12.6% from the 

November 5-year average of US$3,602 to the November 2024 rate of US$4,056. 

Edda Wind, a CSOV provider, noted in February 2025 that there was a “Further pricing divergence between short term (<1 year) 

and long term tenders observed” in the European CSOV market as shown in Exhibit 16. Based on Exhibit 16, we note that the 

“2-3 years” CSOV day rate was about 22% lower than the “3-9 months” rate in the European market. 

Exhibit 16: CSOV Day Rates in the European Market (by Charter Term) 

 
Source: Clarksons (cited by Edda Wind in February 2025)   

https://cdn.prod.website-files.com/630f620e5672d87f43ffde24/678927c89f62caa84e1a86d0_2025-01-15%20-%20Integrated%20Wind%20Solutions%20ASA%20-%20prospekt%20FINAL.pdf
https://cdn.prod.website-files.com/630f620e5672d87f43ffde24/678927c89f62caa84e1a86d0_2025-01-15%20-%20Integrated%20Wind%20Solutions%20ASA%20-%20prospekt%20FINAL.pdf
https://cdn.prod.website-files.com/630f620e5672d87f43ffde24/678927c89f62caa84e1a86d0_2025-01-15%20-%20Integrated%20Wind%20Solutions%20ASA%20-%20prospekt%20FINAL.pdf
https://cdn.prod.website-files.com/630f620e5672d87f43ffde24/68300269addb7f2f7d9132e4_Integrated%20Wind%20Solutions%20ASA%20Q1%202025%20Financial%20Report.pdf
https://cdn.prod.website-files.com/630f620e5672d87f43ffde24/68300269addb7f2f7d9132e4_Integrated%20Wind%20Solutions%20ASA%20Q1%202025%20Financial%20Report.pdf
https://cmb.tech/public/CMBT_Q1_EarningsRelease.pdf
https://cmb.tech/public/CMBT_Q1_EarningsRelease.pdf
https://cmb.tech/public/CMBT_Q4-2024-earnings-release_Website.pdf
https://cmb.tech/public/CMBT_Q4-2024-earnings-release_Website.pdf
https://eddawind.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/02/Edda-Wind-Q4-2024-Presentation.pdf
https://eddawind.com/wp-content/uploads/2025/02/Edda-Wind-Q4-2024-Presentation.pdf
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENTS 

Over the past year, MPML’s share price fell by 26.2% from S$0.061 on 16 July 2024 to S$0.045 on 14 July 2025 as shown in 

Exhibit 17. 

Exhibit 17: Share Price Performance (Past Year) 

 
Source: Investing.com, FPA  

 

On 22 August 2024, MPML provided an update to its 3Q FY2024 results. Revenue fell by 4.6% from S$36.8 million in 3Q FY2023 

to S$34.9 million in 3Q FY2024 while gross profit rose by 2.6% from S$14.2 million in 3Q FY2023 to S$14.6 million in 3Q 

FY2024. However, share price fell by 9.3% from S$0.054 on 22 August 2024 to S$0.049 on 29 August 2024. 

On 28 November 2024, MPML released its 2H FY2024 results. Revenue fell by 13.0% from S$71.2 million in 2H FY2023 to 

S$62.0 million in 2H FY2024 while profit attributable to equity holders of the Company fell by 41.7% from S$18.3 million in 2H 

FY2023 to S$10.7 million in 2H FY2024. Share price rose by 5.8% from S$0.052 on 28 November 2024 to S$0.055 on 6 

December 2024. 

On 3 December 2024, MPML disclosed that Darren Teo bought 800,000 shares at S$0.052 per share on 2 December 2024. On 

5 December 2024, MPML disclosed that the CEO bought 2,000,000 shares at S$0.053 per share on 4 December 2024.  Share 

price rose by 1.9% from S$0.053 on 3 December 2024 to S$0.054 on 12 December 2024 (7 days after 5 December 2024). 

On 5 February 2025, MPML disclosed that Darren Teo bought 500,000 shares at S$0.055 per share on 4 February 2025. On 11 

February 2025, MPML disclosed that the CEO bought 1,000,000 shares at S$0.054 per share on 11 February 2025. However, 

share price fell by 3.6% from S$0.055 on 5 February 2025 to S$0.053 on 18 February 2025 (7 days after 11 February 2025). 

On 14 February 2025, MPML provided an update on its 1Q FY2025 results. Revenue fell by 11% from S$29.1 million in 1Q 

FY2024 to S$25.8 million on 1Q FY2025 while gross profit fell by 9% from S$11.6 million in 1Q FY2024 to S$10.6 million in 1Q 

FY2025. MPML also noted that it expected its “Drydock 4 launch, addition of new CSOV and three CTVs” to “start contributing 

from 2HFY2025”. Share price fell by 5.6% from S$0.054 on 14 February 2025 to S$0.051 on 21 February 2025. 

On 20 February 2025, MPML disclosed that Darren Teo bought 1,000,000 shares at S$0.053 per share on 19 February 2025. 

Share price rose by 2.0% from S$0.051 on 20 February 2025 to S$0.052 on 27 February 2025. 

On 5 March 2025, MPML disclosed that Darren Teo bought 1,000,000 shares at S$0.050 per share on 4 March 2025. However, 

share price fell by 2.0% from S$0.050 on 5 March 2025 to S$0.049 on 12 March 2025. 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DNJJ19JYQHZGI5WR/b16e4338fefd2cf93a69525bfa29800e398aafd2855f5abc4ceb1ae9c8b64c5d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/LMS4IM2F61IUMW1A/a6e5862d8993f82b3a9f7b6450369720f24380de7d7be03c08dfe40612cb1a33
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DR01Y76DO24EPBUJ/25ce11841ba2a1a5035450ca1de964baa137cf23683fa056baec4383565ea5be
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On 2 April 2025, U.S. President Donald Trump announced universal & “reciprocal” tariffs on U.S. trading partners. Share price 

fell by 28.6% from S$0.049 on 2 April 2025 to S$0.035 on 9 April 2025. 

On 9 April 2025, U.S. President Trump announced a 90-day tariff pause on most countries except China. Share price rose by 

8.6% from S$0.035 on 9 April 2025 to S$0.038 on 16 April 2025. 

On 16 April 2025, The Straits Times (“ST”) reported that Singapore formed a “new task force to address immediate tariff shock, 

and also plan for the future”. MPML’s share price rose by 13.2% from S$0.038 on 16 April 2025 to S$0.043 on 23 April 2025. 

On 9 May 2025, MPML released its 1H FY2025 results. Revenue fell by 14.4% from S$61.6 million in 1H FY2024 to S$52.7 

million in 1H FY2025 while profit attributable to equity holders of the Company fell by 3.4% from S$11.0 million in 1H FY2024 to 

S$10.6 million in 1H FY2025. However, share price remained unchanged at S$0.044 on 9 May 2025 and 16 May 2025. 

On 14 May 2025, MPML disclosed that Darren Teo bought 1,000,000 shares at S$0.044 per share on 13 May 2025. However, 

share price fell by 4.5% from S$0.044 on 14 May 2025 to S$0.042 on 21 March 2025.  

https://www.straitstimes.com/business/economy/singapores-new-taskforce-to-address-immediate-tariff-shock-and-also-plan-for-the-future
https://www.straitstimes.com/business/economy/singapores-new-taskforce-to-address-immediate-tariff-shock-and-also-plan-for-the-future
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e


     

 

26 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
14 July 2025 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

In this section, we review MPML’s performance for 1H FY2025. To provide an idea of how each income, expense, or each 

segment’s revenue trended, we will generally review the period from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025. We also analyse the period to 

FY2020 for annual figures. 

 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

MPML’s revenue fell by 14.4% from S$61.6 million in 1H FY2024 to S$52.7 million in 1H FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 18, mainly 

due to its ship building & repair revenue falling by 26.9%. 

Ship building & repair revenue fell by 26.9% from S$27.0 million in 1H FY2024 to S$19.8 million in 1H FY2025. MPML noted 

that the decrease was mainly due to a “reduction in the number of third party ship building projects under construction during 

the period.” MPML separately noted that “the ongoing construction of a Commissioning Service Operation Vessel (CSOV)” had 

“impacted the capacity for third party shipbuilding projects during the period.” The CSOV, MP Wind Archer, was completed 

around end-February 2025 (near end-1H FY2025). 

Meanwhile, MPML also noted that there was a “Slightly lower volume of ship repair projects”. Shipyard utilisation for ship repair 

fell from 89% in 1H FY2024 to 78% in 1H FY2025. 

We discuss further the ship building & repair revenue on the next page. 

Exhibit 18: Revenue (1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/23C90YTIXRNYVR0L/28634a72afaf4f9ec6cbc0c3c1a8c87cb8e892c36c5822746dcaab39fea4c0f9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/23C90YTIXRNYVR0L/28634a72afaf4f9ec6cbc0c3c1a8c87cb8e892c36c5822746dcaab39fea4c0f9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YB8SUJ14CO77BRSS/74439231deeb521db109f5fa9235d1610f0a4a4bcf9e901fab32dc34ce6bdbd6
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Ship building & repair revenue mainly comprised ship repair revenue from FY2020 to FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 19.  

Exhibit 19: Breakdown of Ship Building & Repair Revenue (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: MPML ’s ARs, FPA  

 

Ship building revenue: 

MPML derived ship building revenue only from customer(s) based in Singapore in FY2021 & FY2022 as shown in Exhibit 20. 

In August 2020, MPML announced that it “secured shipbuilding contracts (the “Contracts”) for the construction of 2 identical units 

of smart floating fish farm (the “Smart Fish Farms”) from Singapore Aquaculture Technologies (SAT) Pte. Ltd.” MPML also noted 

in its AR for FY2021 that its shipyard had “taken on shipbuilding projects with the construction of two smart floating fish farms 

during the year.” MPML noted in its presentation for 1H FY2022 that it continued construction of smart fish farms. 

MPML derived ship building revenue only from customers based in Indonesia in FY2023 & FY2024. In its AR for FY2023, MPML 

noted that it “stepped up its marketing efforts by actively engaging local ship owners in Indonesia,” and “successfully secured 

several new build projects with progressive deliveries up till” 2H FY2024. 

Exhibit 20: Breakdown of Ship Building Revenue (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: MPML ’s ARs, FPA  

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/PZXMBBTFSFH5EFWO/308857ac5bd1b9ed48542be2f86552d0d92676e2ae791f73c527cec1989f9bb6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/PZXMBBTFSFH5EFWO/308857ac5bd1b9ed48542be2f86552d0d92676e2ae791f73c527cec1989f9bb6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2DJO9Y6PA8P98GEW/0ab1c9915518d82932d012bb1cf52c0980f442ca2b0433e52aa906cc58361aba
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Ship repair revenue: 

In FY2020, FY2021, and FY2024, MPML derived ship repair revenue mainly from customers based in Indonesia as shown in 

Exhibit 20. In FY2022 & FY2023, MPML derived ship repair revenue mainly from customers based in Singapore. 

Ship repair revenue (including those from customers based in Singapore and in Indonesia) rose from S$16.7 million in FY2020 

to S$42.7 million in FY2023 before falling to S$29.7 million in FY2024. 

MPML noted in January 2022 that there was “strong demand for ship repairs” in FY2021 from: (1) a “wider customer base (as 

the Group expanded its customer base beyond offshore vessels to include more merchant vessels such as containerships, 

bulkers and tankers)”; (2) “Increased market share (Shipyard services in the Group’s Batam shipyard are priced about 15-20% 

lower than shipyards in Singapore)”; and (3) “implementation of the Ballast Water Management System by the IMO Marine 

Environmental Protection Committee”. 

In its AR for FY2022, MPML continued to note that it “benefitted from an increasingly diverse customer base, a surge in market 

share as compared to other regional shipyards and a rise in demand for ship installation works driven by the implementation of 

the Ballast Water Management system mandated by the IMO Marine Environmental Protection Committee.” 

Despite shipyard utilisation (for ship repair) remaining at 84% in FY2022 & FY2023, ship repair revenue rose by 15.0% from 

S$37.2 million in FY2022 to S$42.7 million in FY2023. MPML noted in November 2023 that there was an “increase in contract 

values of the repair projects” in FY2023. 

In November 2024, MPML noted that “one of the three docks was allocated exclusively to the CSOV construction from May to 

August 2024, effectively reducing the Group’s capacity for revenue-generating ship repair projects.” 

Exhibit 21: Breakdown of Ship Repair Revenue (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable. Note: MPML noted in December 2021 that the “Average ut i l izat ion of 3 dry docks for FY2021” was “~ 86%” , but 

noted in January 2022 that “ i ts yard had an average ut i l isat ion of 80% towards the end of FY2021 .” 

Source: MPML ’s ARs, presentations, and announcements, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8N6Q5FTVBR5QSCFR/8bec9d8142b262eaf4c6418ea8e331e7cc83d2d6082d150294e102e8ee12116d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8N6Q5FTVBR5QSCFR/8bec9d8142b262eaf4c6418ea8e331e7cc83d2d6082d150294e102e8ee12116d
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Sales of goods: 

Sales of goods fell by 42.4% from S$1.7 million in 1H FY2024 to S$1.0 million in 1H FY2025.  

From FY2020 to FY2024, MPML derived its sales of goods revenue only from customer(s) based in Indonesia as shown in 

Exhibit 22. We note that sales of goods as a percentage of ship building & repair revenue have been rising from 3.3% in FY2020 

to 6.3% in FY2024. 

Exhibit 22: Sales of Goods (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: MPML’s ARs, FPA  
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Ship chartering revenue: 

Ship chartering revenue fell by 2.8% from S$32.9 million in 1H FY2024 to S$32.0 million in 1H FY2025. MPML noted that the 

decrease was mainly due to “a decrease in rechartering of 3rd party vessels from Taiwan.” MPML separately added that the 

decrease was “partially offset by an improvement in the average fleet utilisation rate (68% in 1HFY2025 vs. 60% in 1HFY2024).” 

During the Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) held in January 2025 (after MPML released its AR for FY2024), the CEO also noted 

that MPML “occasionally charters third-party vessels for rechartering to support operations.” 

MPML’s average fleet utilisation rates & average charter rates from 1Q FY2020 to 2Q FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 23.  

Exhibit 23: Average Fleet Utilisation Rates & Average Charter Rates (1Q FY2020 to 2Q FY2025) 

 
Source: MPML’s Presentation (1H FY2025)  

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/23C90YTIXRNYVR0L/28634a72afaf4f9ec6cbc0c3c1a8c87cb8e892c36c5822746dcaab39fea4c0f9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/23C90YTIXRNYVR0L/28634a72afaf4f9ec6cbc0c3c1a8c87cb8e892c36c5822746dcaab39fea4c0f9
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CDOGXV1CP0XHSVO0/3dd298af886f8ebd4b75ada9bdbb067c44e42c5a0446f21936fb006a643407fc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CDOGXV1CP0XHSVO0/3dd298af886f8ebd4b75ada9bdbb067c44e42c5a0446f21936fb006a643407fc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YB8SUJ14CO77BRSS/74439231deeb521db109f5fa9235d1610f0a4a4bcf9e901fab32dc34ce6bdbd6
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We estimate the average fleet utilisation rates & average charter rates for periods where data was not explicitly provided by 

MPML. Thereafter, we use our estimates to calculate the effective charter rate (average fleet utilisation rate × average charter 

rate) from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 24. 

Exhibit 24: Estimated Average Charter Rates (1Q FY2020 = 100) & Average Fleet Utilisation Rates (1Q FY20 to 2Q FY25) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: MPML’s presentations, FPA  

 

We note that changes in the effective charter rate generally correspond with changes in MPML’s ship chartering revenue from 

1H FY2021 to 1H FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 25 (ship chartering revenue in 1H & 2H FY2020 was not available). 

Exhibit 25: Ship Chartering Revenue vs Effective Charter Rate (1H FY2021 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: MPML’s presentations, FPA   
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We also estimate the end-of-period AHTS 120t BP TC Rate from 1Q FY2020 to 2Q FY2025. Thereafter, we index our estimates 

against the 1Q FY2020 rate which we set at 100 (like how MPML presented its average charter rates).  

We compare MPML’s average charter rates from 1Q FY2020 to 2Q FY2025 against our indexed estimates for the same period 

as shown in Exhibit 26. We note that MPML’s average charter rates from 1Q FY2020 to 2Q FY2025 generally rose faster than 

the rise in AHTS 120t BP TC Rate in the same period. 

The faster rise in MPML’s average charter rates from 1Q FY2020 to 2Q FY2025 may be due to MPML chartering its vessels to 

the offshore wind sector (besides just the offshore oil & gas sector), especially after MPML’s JVC OC acquired PKR in May 

2022. MPML noted in January 2022 that “Rates for vessels chartered out to offshore windfarms tend to be higher than vessels 

chartered out for the Oil & Gas sector, although operational costs are also expected to be higher for the vessels chartered to 

offshore windfarms.” 

Exhibit 26: MPML’s Average Charter Rates vs End-of-Period AHTS 120t BP TC Rate (1Q FY2020 to 2Q FY2025) 

 
Source: Clarksons (dated Apri l  2025; cited by Tidewater), MPML’s presentation, Automeris. io, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/HIO6IOCU7I9T1JRI/b1f073d19ad227910c521d6032eff760a38e8bae082ff18a9d97c4eb0469cbca
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/HIO6IOCU7I9T1JRI/b1f073d19ad227910c521d6032eff760a38e8bae082ff18a9d97c4eb0469cbca
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/HIO6IOCU7I9T1JRI/b1f073d19ad227910c521d6032eff760a38e8bae082ff18a9d97c4eb0469cbca
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MPML may charter tugboats & barges owned by MPML (excluding BBR) to Singapore-based entities related to construction as 

well as Singapore-based traders of sand & granite. 

MPML may also: 

• charter OSVs owned by MPML (excluding BBR & PKR) to customers in the offshore oil & gas sector in Malaysia or 

Thailand (or other regions), or to those in the offshore wind sector in Taiwan (or other regions) 

 

• charter (or likely recharter before BBR became a subsidiary) BBR’s OSVs to customers in the offshore oil & gas sector 

in Indonesia, Malaysia, or Thailand (or other regions), or to those in the offshore wind sector in Taiwan (or other regions) 

 

• charter PKR’s AHT vessel to customers in the offshore wind sector in Taiwan (or other regions) 

 

• charter PKR’s offshore wind vessels to customers in the offshore wind sector in Taiwan (or other regions) 

 

• charter BBR’s SPBs as well as BBR’s tugboats & barges to Indonesia-based customers looking to transport coal. 

Ship chartering revenue from Singapore-based customers rose by 179.6% from S$6.9 million in FY2020 to S$12.3 million in 

FY2021. MPML noted in its AR for FY2021 that the utilisation rate for its tugboats & barges saw “progressive improvement with 

the resumption of construction activities in Singapore.”  

Thereafter, ship chartering revenue from Singapore-based customers fell from S$12.3 million in FY2021 to S$4.6 million in 

FY2024. MPML noted in May 2022 that the utilisation of its “fleet of tugboats and barges” was “expected to stablise as 

construction activities in Singapore slowly resumes to pre-COVID19 levels.” MPML had also been disposing its tugboats & 

barges from FY2022, such that its total tugboats & barges fell from 24 at end-FY2021 to 14 at end-FY2024. 

Ship chartering revenue rose by 122.3% from S$20.1 million in FY2021 to S$44.7 million in FY2022. MPML noted in its AR for 

FY2022 that the “increase was mainly due to the consolidation of results of PT BBR and PKRO from March and May 2022 

onwards respectively.” MPML added, “PT BBR has contributed a revenue of S$6.9 million whereas PKRO has contributed a 

revenue of S$10.4 million from the point of consolidation after taking into consideration Group eliminations.” 

In March 2022 (end of 1H FY2022), BBR became a subsidiary of MPML after MPML gained a majority stake in BBR. In May 

2022 (near mid of 2H FY2022), PKR became a subsidiary of MPML after OC acquired PKR. 

Thereafter, ship chartering revenue rose by 47.5% from S$44.7 million in FY2022 to S$65.9 million in FY2023. MPML noted in 

its AR for FY2023 that the “increase in revenue was mainly due to the full consolidation of PT BBR and PKRO’s results in the 

current financial year as compared to the partial consolidation in FY2022 as these 2 entities only became subsidiaries of the 

Group in the middle of last financial year.” MPML added that “PT BBR has contributed a revenue of S$13.6 million and PKRO 

has contributed a revenue of S$21.7 million in FY2023”. 

MPML noted in its AR for FY2024 that ship chartering revenue rose by 9.2% from S$65.9 million in FY2023 to S$71.9 million in 

FY2024 mainly due to “higher charter rates achieved for its fleet of offshore vessels and an increase in rechartering of third-

party vessels in the current year.” 
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Ship chartering revenue from FY2020 to FY2024, as broken down by the customers’ locations, is shown in Exhibit 27.  

Revenue from tugs & barges (as estimated by revenue from Singapore-based customers) as a percentage of ship chartering 

revenue has been falling from 61.4% in FY2021 to 6.4% in FY2024. Given that MPML had also been disposing its tugboats & 

barges from FY2022, we note that MPML may be diversifying from the chartering of tugboats & barges. 

After MPML acquired a majority stake in BBR in March 2022, ship chartering revenue from Thailand-based customers rose from 

nil in FY2021 to S$7.3 million in FY2022. Ship chartering revenue from Thailand-based customers continued rising by 119.8% 

to S$16.1 million in FY2023, and by 26.1% to S$20.3 million in FY2024. 

After OC acquired PKR in May 2022, ship chartering revenue from Taiwan-based customers rose by 546.5% from S$3.1 million 

in FY2021 to S$20.3 million in FY2022. We note that the CEO was married to Taiwanese singer & actress Vivian Hsu as at 

FY2022. However, ST later reported that the CEO divorced Hsu in December 2023 (i.e., during 1Q FY2023).  

Exhibit 27: Breakdown of Ship Chartering Services Revenue (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
( 1 )  Est imated based on MPML’s presentat ion dated March 2021.  

Source: MPML’s ARs & presentations, FPA  

  

https://www.straitstimes.com/life/entertainment/taiwanese-singer-vivian-hsu-and-husband-divorce-after-9-years-of-marriage


     

 

35 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
14 July 2025 

Gross profit: 

Gross profit fell by 2.7% from S$22.2 million in 1H FY2024 to S$21.6 million in 1H FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 28, due to a 

more-than-proportional rise in cost of sales. 

Gross margin rose from 36.1% in 1H FY2024 to 41.0% in 1H FY2025. MPML noted that the increase was “mainly due to the 

decrease in volume of rechartering of 3rd party vessels as these types of charters generally carry a lower profit margin.” 

Exhibit 28: Gross Profit (1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA  

 

Changes in gross margin tended to follow changes in ship chartering revenue as a percentage of total revenue from 1H FY2022 

to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 29. Thus, ship chartering may have a higher gross margin than shipbuilding & repair. 

Exhibit 29: Gross Margin vs Ship Chartering Revenue as Percentage of Revenue (1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
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We note that cost of inventories comprised over 80% of cost of sales from FY2020 to FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 30. 

Inventories include raw materials, which MPML noted “mainly consist of steel plates and equipment” that “are used in the Group’s 

shipbuilding activities”. This may suggest that gross margin may fall if ship building revenue as a percentage of total revenue 

rises. 

However, gross margin rose from 14.3% in FY2020 to 39.3% in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 30 despite ship building revenue 

as a percentage of total revenue rising in the same period. In contrast, ship repair revenue as a percentage of total revenue fell 

in the same period. Ship chartering revenue as a percentage of total revenue rose in the same period. Thus, the rise in gross 

margin from FY2020 to FY2024 was likely due to the fall in ship chartering revenue as a percentage of total revenue and/or the 

rise in ship building revenue as a percentage of total revenue. 

Accordingly, we note that ship chartering is likely to have a higher gross margin than ship repair. Given that ship building involves 

the use of raw materials, we also note that ship chartering is likely to have a higher gross margin than ship building. 

Exhibit 30: Cost of Sales Breakdown (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: MPML ’s ARs, FPA   
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Other operating income: 

Other operating income fell by 10.6% from S$2.5 million in 1H FY2024 to S$2.2 million in 1H FY2025. MPML noted that the 

decrease was “primarily due to reduction in gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment by S$0.7 million, interest income 

by S$0.4 million, and sale of scrap material by S$0.2 million which was partially offset by an increase in foreign exchange gain 

by S$1.0 million.” 

We assume that MPML’s scrap metals came from its ship building & repair activities. Thus, we compare sales of scrap metals 

with ship building & repair revenue. Sales of scrap metal as a percentage of ship building & repair revenue rose from 0.6% in 

FY2020 to 2.9% in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 31. 

Interest income on bank balances & fixed deposits as a percentage of fixed deposits rose from 0.7% in FY2021 to 4.3% in 

FY2024, generally in line with the rise in average effective federal funds rate from FY2021 to FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 31. 

During FY2019, MPML sold a vessel to PESB. For PESB to finance part of the purchase, MPML granted PESB a loan of 

“approximately S$12.5 million”. MPML has thus been recording interest income from the loan from FY2019. MPML noted in its 

AR for FY2024 that the interest is charged “at 3% per annum over 1-month SOFR (2023: 1-month SOFR) on monthly basis.” 

The benchmark rate used for the loan to the joint venture has been the 1-month SOFR from FY2023. For reference, we have 

included both the average effective federal funds rate and the average SOFR from FY2020 to FY2024 in Exhibit 31.  

From FY2019 to FY2022, the benchmark rate used had been the 1-month USD LIBOR. 

The breakdown of MPML’s other operating income from FY2020 to FY2024 (provided in MPML’s ARs) is shown in Exhibit 31. 

Exhibit 31: Other Operating Income (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: MPML ’s ARs, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
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Administrative expenses: 

Administrative expenses rose by 9.9% from S$8.2 million in 1H FY2024 to S$9.0 million in 1H FY2025, despite the fall in revenue. 

MPML noted that the increase “was primarily attributed to an increase in staff costs by S$0.4 million, mainly due to an increase 

in overall headcount and wages across the Group.” MPML added that “there was a share option expenses of S$0.3 million 

recognized in 1HFY2025 from the granting of options to employees” and that “there were no such expenses in 1HFY2024.” 

Personnel expenses may not be fully included in administrative expenses. However, we also note that changes in administrative 

expenses were generally in line with changes in personnel expenses from FY2020 to FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 32. Thus, we 

include a breakdown of personnel expenses from FY2020 to FY2024 in Exhibit 32. 

Directors’ remuneration was S$5.2 million (or 43.8% of personnel expenses) in FY2022. MPML noted that there was an incentive 

plan implemented for key management personnel. MPML added that the “amount of incentive recognised with respect to 

FY2022’s financial performance” was “approximately S$3.4 million whereas the amount of incentive that were paid out with 

respect to FY2021’s financial performance” was “approximately S$0.7 million.” MPML also noted that the incentive plan would 

“expire after the incentives in relation to FY2022” were “paid out.” 

In November 2017, MPML noted that investors who subscribed for shares during the equity fund-raising exercise in 2017 agreed 

for MPML to “implement a cash incentive plan” for “Key Management Personnel on a profit-sharing basis.” MPML added that it 

may “distribute to the Key Management Personnel, in the aggregate,” a sum that depended on the Operating EBITDA achieved 

by the Group based on its audited accounts during the incentive period (which ended at end-FY2022). 

Personnel expenses rose by S$3.8 million from S$10.2 million in FY2023 to S$14.0 million in FY2024. MPML noted that staff 

costs rose by S$3.3 million, “which resulted from an increase in performance-based bonus payouts (in respect of prior year’s 

performance) of S$2.0 million and a rise in salaries of S$1.3 million from the increase in staff headcount across the Group.” 

Exhibit 32: Administrative Expenses (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: MPML ’s ARs, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e


     

 

39 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
14 July 2025 

Other operating expenses: 

Other operating expenses rose by 27.4% from S$3.3 million in 1H FY2024 to S$4.2 million in 1H FY2025. MPML noted that the 

increase “was mainly attributable to an increase in legal expenses by S$0.3 million, an increase in depreciation expenses by 

S$0.3 million and an increase in marketing expenses by S$0.1 million.” 

We estimate the breakdown of other operating expenses from FY2020 to FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 33.  

We note that other operating expenses rose by 42.3% from S$9.2 million in FY2023 to S$13.1 million in FY2024 partly due to: 

(1) net foreign exchange loss rising by 65.3% (S$2.2 million) from S$3.3 million in FY2023 to S$5.5 million in FY2024; and (2) 

provision for contract liabilities rising by 290.2% (S$1.3 million) from S$0.5 million in FY2023 to S$1.8 million in FY2024.  

We also note that net foreign exchange loss comprised 36.1% of other operating expenses in FY2023 and 41.9% of other 

operating expenses in FY2024. 

Exhibit 33: Other Operating Expenses (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: MPML ’s ARs, FPA  

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
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Finance costs: 

Finance costs rose by 560.8% from S$0.1 million in 1H FY2024 to S$0.8 million in 1H FY2025. MPML noted that the increase 

was “primarily due to the drawdown of loans for the construction of the Group’s CSOV and for the construction of the fourth 

drydock at the Group’s shipyard in Batam, Indonesia, during the last financial year.” 

The breakdown of finance costs from FY2020 to FY2024 is shown in Exhibit 34.  

MPML noted in its AR for FY2021 that it drew down in FY2021 “Temporary Bridging Loans from financial institutions under 

Enterprise Singapore’s Temporary Bridging Loan Programme with a repayment tenor of 5 years.” 

MPML drew down term loans A, B, and C (as labelled by MPML in its AR for FY2024) in 2H FY2024. Thus, half-year (or less) 

worth of interest expenses on term loans A, B, and C may have been recognised in FY2024, which may have contributed to the 

fall in effective interest on term loans ( 
Annual interest expenses on term loans

Interest−bearing loans
 ) from 3.6% in FY2023 to 1.2% in FY2024. 

Exhibit 34: Breakdown of Finance Costs (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
n.a. = not appl icable. Effect ive interest rate annual ised by mult iply ing by two.  

Source: MPML ’s ARs, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/HARLVE9TULVGISVA/fa3430810844d61e2bc69c380c4172247aa4a9956f3f30fd7b92ac8683e7138b
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/HARLVE9TULVGISVA/fa3430810844d61e2bc69c380c4172247aa4a9956f3f30fd7b92ac8683e7138b
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Share of profits in joint venture: 

Share of profits in joint ventures remained at S$86,000 (nearest ‘000) in 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025. MPML noted that the share 

of profits “was mainly attributable to the Group’s joint venture, Pelayaran Era Sdn Bhd.” 

MPML noted in its AR for FY2019 that during FY2019, it “sold a vessel to PNE for a consideration of $15,039,000 (Note 29), 

resulting in a gain on disposal of $7,349,000.” MPML added that a deferred income “was recognised from eliminating 49% of 

the gain on disposal of the vessel.” MPML has thus been recognising an annual deferred income of S$0.2 million from PESB 

since FY2020 (less than S$0.1 million recognised in FY2019). 

 

Profit before income tax: 

Accordingly, profit before income tax fell by 24.5% from S$13.2 million in 1H FY2024 to S$10.0 million in 1H FY2025 as shown 

in Exhibit 35, in line with a more-than-proportional rise in administrative expenses, other operating expenses, and finance costs. 

 

Income tax expense: 

Income tax expense fell by 35.8% from S$1.2 million in 1H FY2024 to S$0.8 million in 1H FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 35, 

generally in line with the fall in profit before income tax. 

In its financial statement for 2H FY2023, MPML noted that there “was an under provision of income tax expense amounting to 

S$1.1 million in respect of prior years.” Accordingly, MPML’s effective tax rate in 1H FY2023 (17.9%) and 2H FY2023 (18.3%) 

was higher than those in other semi-annual periods from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 35. 

Exhibit 35: Income Tax Expense (1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025) 

Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA  

 

Profit for the period & attributable to equity holders of the Company: 

After deducting income tax expense from profit before income tax, profit for the period fell by 23.4% from S$12.0 million in 1H 

FY2024 to S$9.2 million in 1H FY2025. 

After deducting profit attributable to Non-Controlling Interests (“NCI”), profit attributable to equity holders of the Company fell by 

3.4% from S$11.0 million in 1H FY2024 to S$10.6 million in 1H FY2025. 

 

Earnings Per Share (“EPS”): 

The weighted number of shares in issue (basic & diluted) remained the same in 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025. Thus, basic & diluted 

EPS (cents) fell by 3.4% from 0.29 in 1H FY2024 to 0.28 in 1H FY2025. 

 

Dividend Per Share (“DPS”): 

MPML did not declare any dividend for 1H FY2024 nor 1H FY2025. However, MPML declared DPS (cents) of 0.1 for FY2023 & 

FY2024.   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8N6Q5FTVBR5QSCFR/8bec9d8142b262eaf4c6418ea8e331e7cc83d2d6082d150294e102e8ee12116d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8N6Q5FTVBR5QSCFR/8bec9d8142b262eaf4c6418ea8e331e7cc83d2d6082d150294e102e8ee12116d
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MPML’s financial performance for 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025 is summarised in Exhibit 36. 

Exhibit 36: Financial Performance (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA   
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 

(I) REVENUE PROJECTION 

Ship building: 

In the financial statements for 1H FY2024 & 2H FY2024, MPML noted that ship building activities were “expected to continue 

their momentum in relation to the construction of barges with progressive deliveries up to 1HFY2025.” Thus, we note that ship 

building revenue may have remained stable from 1H FY2024 to 1H FY2025. 

MPML began construction of the barges in 1H FY2023. In its financial statement for 1H FY2023, MPML noted that it “managed 

to clinch several new build contracts for the construction of barges”. Accordingly, ship building revenue rose by 553.3% from 

S$2.4 million in FY2022 to S$15.8 million in FY2023. MPML’s ship building revenue in FY2022 was lower than in FY2023 as it 

may have been working on fewer shipbuilding projects. MPML was building smart fish farms in FY2022 (and FY2021). 

As MPML may have started constructing the barges around the mid of 1H FY2023, we assume that MPML maintained the same 

pace of barge construction only from 2H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. Accordingly, we assume that MPML recognised the same ship 

building revenue from 2H FY2023 to 1H FY2025 (we assume no seasonality in MPML’s ship building revenue as MPML noted 

in its ARs for FY2023 & FY2024 that ship building revenue is measured by “progress towards complete satisfaction of the 

service” instead of directly by the number or contract value of project(s) secured in the period). 

MPML’s ship building revenue in FY2024 was S$18.8 million. Thus, we assume that ship building revenue was S$9.4 million in 

1H & 2H FY2024. As we assume that ship building revenue will be the same from 2H FY2023 to 1H FY2025, we likewise assume 

that ship building revenue in 2H FY2023 & 1H FY2025 was S$9.4 million. 

MPML noted in the financial statement for 1H FY2025 that “shipbuilding activities are expected to moderate, with momentum 

slowing as progressive deliveries are completed in 2HFY2025.” We assume that MPML will complete its “progressive deliveries” 

in mid-2H FY2025. Thus, we project ship building revenue in 2H FY2025 to be S$4.7 million, or half of the assumed ship building 

revenue in 1H FY2025, such that ship building revenue in FY2025 will be S$14.1 million. 

There may be little indication of: (1) whether MPML will secure ship building project(s) in FY2026; and (2) what the contract 

value of the project(s) will be if MPML secures ship building project(s) for FY2026. Thus, we assume that ship building revenue 

in FY2026 will be S$14.1 million (or S$7.1 million each in 1H & 2H FY2026), the same as projected for FY2025.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/ARDKZPLZOL03DCCV/558347587e58ae6384e65fcafe32dce1768330981d247815f85ec25509dcf070
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
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Ship repair: 

In November 2024, MPML noted that “one of the three docks was allocated exclusively to the CSOV construction from May to 

August 2024, effectively reducing the Group’s capacity for revenue-generating ship repair projects.” MPML separately disclosed 

in December 2024 that the utilisation rate of the shipyard was 91% in FY2024 (and 85% in FY2023). 

Given that MPML disclosed in May 2025 that the shipyard utilisation rate was 89% in 1H FY2024 (78% in 1H FY2025), we 

estimate that the shipyard utilisation rate was 93% in 2H FY2024 (FY2024 utilisation of 91% × 2 – 1H FY2024 utilisation of 89%). 

MPML also noted separately in May 2025 that the shipyard utilisation of 78% in 1H FY2025 pertained only to ship repair. Thus, 

past shipyard utilisation figures may relate only to available shipyard capacity used for ship repair. As one of MPML’s three 

drydocks was “allocated exclusively to the CSOV construction from May to August 2024” (i.e., around half of 2H FY2024), we 

estimate that the utilisation rate of MPML’s three drydocks (for ship repair) was 78% in 1H FY2024 instead: 

Shipyard utilisation (ship repair only) in 1H FY2024  

= 
Months (May 2024 to Aug 2024)

Months (Apr 2024 to Sep 2024)
 × (93% × 

2 drydocks for ship repair

3 drydocks in total
)  

+ 
Months (Apr 2024 to Sep 2024) − Months (May 2024 to Aug 2024)

Months (Apr 2024 to Sep 2024)
 × (93% × 

3 drydocks for ship repair

3 drydocks in total
) 

= 
3 months

6 months
 × (93% × 

2 drydocks for ship repair

3 drydocks in total
) + 

6 months − 3 months

6 months
 × (93% × 

3 drydocks for ship repair

3 drydocks in total
) 

= 78% (rounded from 77.5%) 

Thereafter, we also collate the shipyard utilisation rate (for ship repair) from 1H FY2022 to 2H FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 37. 

By deducting our estimated ship building revenue from the ship building & repair revenue for each period, we estimate the ship 

repair revenue from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025 as also shown in Exhibit 37. 

By dividing the estimated ship repair revenue over the shipyard utilisation rate (for ship repair) for each period, we estimate the 

semi-annualised contract value that MPML secured from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025. We note that the semi-annualised contract 

value that MPML secured rose from S$17.6 million in 1H FY2022 to S$29.9 million in 1H FY2023, before falling to S$13.3 million 

in 1H FY2025. Accordingly, we assume that the semi-annualised contract value that MPML will secure from 2H FY2025 to 2H 

FY2026 will be S$13.3 million, the same as in 1H FY2025, should there be no change in MPML’s shipyard capacity. 

However, in May 2025, MPML noted that the “expected completion of the fourth drydock in May 2025 is anticipated to support 

ship repair revenue growth from 2HFY2025, though the full impact will be more visible in FY2026.” In September 2023, MPML 

noted that the completion of Dry Dock 4 would “increase repair capacity by up to 25%”. We assume that: (1) the fourth drydock 

was completed at end of May 2025 (second month of 2H FY2025); (2) the completion of the fourth drydock increased MPML’s 

shipyard capacity (for ship repair) by 25%; and (3) an increase in shipyard capacity will lead to a proportional rise in the semi-

annualised contract value that MPML can secure, such that the completion of the fourth drydock will start contributing to MPML’s 

ship repair revenue from start of June 2025 (third month of 2H FY2025). Accordingly, we project that the semi-annualised contract 

value that MPML will secure will rise by 16.7% (25% × 
Months (Jun 2025 to Sep 2025)

Months (Mar 2025 to Sep 2025)
) from 1H FY2025 to 2H FY2025, and rise 

by 25% from 1H FY2025 to 1H FY2026. Thereafter, we assume no further expansion of shipyard capacity after 2H FY2025 such 

that the semi-annualised contract value that MPML will secure will stay the same in 1H & 2H FY2026. 
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We assume too that the utilisation of the shipyard (for ship repair) from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 83%, the average from 

1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025. Thus, by multiplying the semi-annualised contract value with the utilisation rate of the shipyard (for 

ship repair) for each period, we project that ship repair revenue will be S$12.8 million in 2H FY2025 (S$23.2 million in FY2025), 

and S$13.8 million in 1H & 2H FY2026 (S$27.5 million in FY2026) as shown in Exhibit 37. 

Accordingly, we project that ship building & repair revenue will be S$17.5 million in 2H FY2025 (S$31.3 million in FY2025) and 

S$20.8 million in 1H & 2H FY2026 (S$41.6 million in FY2026) as shown in Exhibit 37. 

Exhibit 37: Projected Ship Building & Repair Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, presentations, and media releases, FPA   
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Sales of goods: 

Sales of goods as a percentage of ship building & repair revenue averaged 5.1% from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025. We assume 

that the percentage will stay at 5.1% from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026, thus project that sales of goods will be S$0.9 million in 2H 

FY2025 (S$1.9 million in FY2025) and S$1.1 million in 1H & 2H FY2026 (S$2.1 million in FY2026) as shown in Exhibit 38. 

Exhibit 38: Projected Sales of Goods (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, presentations, and media releases, FPA  

 

Ship chartering: 

To project ship chartering revenue, we project separately MPML’s revenue from the chartering of: (1) tugs & barges; (2) the 

current fleet of OSVs & CTVs; (3) the new CSOV, MP Wind Archer; and (4) the three new CTVs1. 

 

Ship chartering – tugs & barges: 

We assume that MPML chartered its tugs & barges only to Singapore-based customers from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025, such 

that it earned ship chartering revenue from tugs & barges only from Singapore-based customers in the same period2. By dividing 

the ship chartering revenue by the number of tugs & barges operated by MPML for each period, we estimate the ship chartering 

revenue from each tug or barge that MPML operated for each period from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025. 

We assume that the ship chartering revenue that MPML earns from each tug or barge it operates will be S$0.2 million from 2H 

FY2025 to 2H FY2026, the average from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025. We also assume that MPML will dispose one (1) tug or 

barge for each semi-annual period from 1H FY2025 to 2H FY2026, as the number of tugs & barges that MPML operated had 

been falling from 24 in 1H FY2022 to 14 in 1H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that MPML’s ship chartering revenue from the chartering of tugs & barges (to Singapore-based customers) will 

be S$2.0 million in 2H FY2025 (S$4.9 million in FY2025), S$1.8 million in 1H FY2026, and S$1.7 million in 2H FY2026 (S$3.5 

million in FY2026) as shown in Exhibit 39. 

Exhibit 39: Projected Ship Chartering Revenue from Tugs & Barges (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements & presentations, FPA   

 
1 MPML noted in May 2025 that “With the commencement of the Group’s CSOV and its three new CTVs in Taiwan in 3QFY2025, these vessels are expected 
to contribute to the Group’s revenue, with more pronounced benefits materializing in FY2026.” Based on MPML’s remark, we note that the new CSOV and three 
CTVs are expected to contribute to MPML’s revenue only from 3Q FY2025. Thus, we exclude the three new CTVs from MPML’s current fleet of OSVs & CTVs 
when projecting MPML’s ship chartering revenue. 
2 The assumption may not hold true as: (1) BBR sold two sets of tugs & barges (a set comprises a tug & a barge) and a barge in January 2023 (mid of 1H 

FY2023); and (2) MPML announced in March 2022 that it acquired a majority stake in BBR, such that MPML would have recognised BBR’s revenue from tugs 

& barges from around March 2022 to point of sale (January 2023). However, our projection for ship chartering revenue from MPML’s tugs & barges may still be 

valid as: (1) BBR noted in its AR for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 that its fleet “operated in Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand” (i.e., not in 

Singapore); and (2) MPML noted in both its presentations for 2H FY2022 (before BBR’s sale of tugs & barges) and 1H FY2023 (after BBR’s sale) that it operated 

“21 Tugs and Barges”, which suggests that MPML did not include BBR’s tugs & barges when noting the number of tugs & barges it operated. 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://www.idx.co.id/StaticData/NewsAndAnnouncement/ANNOUNCEMENTSTOCK/From_EREP/202404/d6f2ca40c5_43a4ba27b9.pdf
https://www.idx.co.id/StaticData/NewsAndAnnouncement/ANNOUNCEMENTSTOCK/From_EREP/202404/d6f2ca40c5_43a4ba27b9.pdf
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/S6LX3K5R4LQ3B3QV/bb73db8cf2b71fcabbc3e1bf9073c843379e1b9a02253d5a1c81db1343ade8f4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/HCA0VSHSVP98VHH1/3a38e60eca846048ae3d81414972ad551f0b19b385bdfa60c6a688ccc8112927
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/C7NTKQNPDCYEI8IZ/ed8491c79fb489716e02409994ee5091f24bee0f862cee8afb220357ff8b57c9
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Ship chartering – current fleet of OSVs & CTVs: 

In May 2025, MPML noted that “the OSV market remains stable, supported by demand from offshore wind farms and the oil and 

gas industries.” However, Clarksons noted in July 2025 that the “immediate outlook is one of demand side softness,” although 

“there is better sentiment for 2H 2026 and 2027” (page 21). Thus, we note that OSV demand may fall slightly from 1H FY2025 

(ended March 2025) to mid-1H FY2026 (ended June 2026), before improving in 2H FY2026. 

Clarksons added too in July 2025 that “Newbuilding activity is still moderate or limited, with challenges in securing finance, high 

newbuild pricing and uncertainty surrounding technology/design.” Thus, we note that OSV supply may remain stable from 1H 

FY2025 to 2H FY2026. 

Accordingly, we assume that MPML’s average charter rates (1Q FY2020 = 100) will fall from 208 in 1H FY2025 (as estimated 

by us in Exhibit 24 on page 31) to 200 in 2H FY2025 & 1H FY2026. Thereafter, we assume that MPML’s average charter rates 

will rise to 237 in 2H FY2026, the same as in 2H FY2024. 

MPML’s average utilisation rates tended to be higher in 2H than 1H of each financial year from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025. Thus, 

we assume that MPML’s average utilisation rates in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 will be 77%, the same as in 2H FY2024. We also 

assume that MPML’s average utilisation rates in 1H FY2026 will be 68%, the same as in 1H FY2025. 

By multiplying the assumed average charter rates & average utilisation rates for each period, we project MPML’s effective charter 

rates for each period from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. We also assume that MPML’s ship chartering revenue from its current 

fleet of OSVs & CTVs1 (as well as from the re-chartering of third-party vessels) from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will change 

proportionally to the change in MPML’s effective charter rates for each respective period.  

Thus, we project that MPML’s ship chartering revenue from its current fleet of OSVs & CTVs will be S$31.6 million in 2H FY2025 

(S$60.6 million in FY2025), S$27.9 million in 1H FY2026, and S$37.4 million in 2H FY2026 (S$65.3 million in FY2026) as 

follows: 

Ship chartering (“S. C.”) revenue (OSVs & CTVs) in 2H FY2025 = S. C. revenue (OSVs & CTVs) in 1H FY2025  

× 
Effective charter rate in 2H FY2025 (1Q FY2020 = 100)

Effective charter rate in 1H FY2025 (1Q FY2020 = 100)
 

= S$29.0 million × 
154

141
 = S$31.6 million 

  S. C. revenue (OSVs & CTVs) in 1H FY2026  = S. C. revenue (OSVs & CTVs) in 2H FY2025  

× 
Effective charter rate in 1H FY2026 (1Q FY2020 = 100)

Effective charter rate in 2H FY2025 (1Q FY2020 = 100)
 

= S$31.6 million × 
136

154
 = S$27.9 million 

S. C. revenue (OSVs & CTVs) in 2H FY2026  = S. C. revenue (OSVs & CTVs) in 1H FY2026  

× 
Effective charter rate in 2H FY2026 (1Q FY2020 = 100)

Effective charter rate in 1H FY2026 (1Q FY2020 = 100)
 

= S$27.9 million × 
182

136
 = S$37.4 million 

  

 
1 Excludes the three CTVs that PKR acquired in FY2024 & FY2025. 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YB8SUJ14CO77BRSS/74439231deeb521db109f5fa9235d1610f0a4a4bcf9e901fab32dc34ce6bdbd6
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/YB8SUJ14CO77BRSS/74439231deeb521db109f5fa9235d1610f0a4a4bcf9e901fab32dc34ce6bdbd6
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Our projected ship chartering revenue from MPML’s current fleet of OSVs & CTVs are shown in Exhibit 40. 

Exhibit 40: Projected Ship Chartering Revenue from Current Fleet of OSVs & CTVs (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements & presentations, FPA   
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Ship chartering – new CSOV: 

In April 2025, MPML announced that its CSOV, MP Wind Archer, “has commenced its maiden charter to Siemens Gamesa 

Renewable Energy (SGRE) for offshore wind commissioning works in the Hailong Wind Farm project from mid-April through 

August 2025, with an option to extend till end of September 2025.” 

MPML also announced in November 2023 that PKR signed a 3-Year Framework Agreement with Vestas. Under the agreement, 

MPML’s CSOV “will be deployed across various offshore wind farms in the Asia Pacific region over three years, based on a 

minimum utilisation commitment per annum.” 

Thus, we note that MPML’s CSOV, MP Wind Archer, is expected to be on a shorter-term charter to SGRE from mid-April 2025 

to August or September 2025 (i.e., 2H FY2025). Thereafter, it may embark on a longer-term charter to Vestas. 

As CBM.TECH noted in February 2025 that the CSOV rate was US$50,960 in the three months ended 31 December 2024, we 

assume that MPML will secure a CSOV short-term charter rate of US$50,960 per day in 2H FY2025. 

GWEC indicated in July 2025 that Taiwanese offshore wind capacity is expected to rise by 1.2 GW in 2025 and 1.0 GW in 2026 

(as shown in Exhibit 12 on page 20). IWS also noted in May 2025 that “the demand for service vessels is expected to increase 

in the coming years” with “an increasing number of offshore wind projects which grows in both size and complexity”. However, 

we assume that MPML’s day rate will stay at US$50,960 in 1H & 2H FY2026 should it charter its CSOV only on a short-term 

basis, as IWS noted too that a “significant number of newbuildings will enter the market in 2025 and 2026, which may impact 

the competitive landscape for vessel owners in the short term.” 

MPML’s CSOV may embark on a longer-term charter after 2H FY2025 though. Based on Edda Wind’s indications (as shown in 

Exhibit 16 on page 23), we note that the “2-3 years” CSOV day rate was about 22% lower than the “3-9 months” rate in the 

European market. Thus, we assume that MPML’s CSOV day rate will fall by 22% to US$39,049 in 1H & 2H FY2026. 

We assume too that: 

• the USD-to-SGD exchange rate will remain at 1.2794 as at 11 July 2025, as obtained from Yahoo! Finance 

 

• the CSOV will be chartered for 4.5 (out of six) months in 2H FY2025 (mid-April 2025 to August 2025) such that the 

CSOV’s utilisation rate will be 75% in 2H FY2025 

 

• the CSOV’s utilisation rate will remain at 75% in 1H & 2H FY2026. 

 

Thus, we project that the ship chartering revenue from MPML’s new CSOV will be S$8.9 million in 2H FY2025 (& FY2025), 

S$6.9 million in 1H FY2026, and S$7.0 million in 2H FY2026 (S$13.9 million in FY2026) as shown in Exhibit 41. 

Exhibit 41: Projected Ship Chartering Revenue from New CSOV (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
n.a. = not appl icable.  

Source: MPML’s f inancial statements & presentations, I4C Offshore (cited by CBM.TECH), Clarksons (cited by CBM.TECH & 

Edda Wind), Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/Marco%20Polo%20Marine%20-%20CSOV%20Updates.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=841732
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/Marco%20Polo%20Marine%20-%20CSOV%20Updates.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=841732
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/Marco%20Polo%20Marine%20-%20CSOV%20Updates.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=841732
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/MPM%20-%20Vestas%20Framework%20Agreement.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=778598
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGD%3DX/
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Ship chartering – new CTVs: 

MPML announced in March 2024 that PKR “secured the Asia-Pacific Crew Transfer Vessel (“CTV”) framework agreement with 

Siemens Gamesa for projects spanning Taiwan and Korea.” MPML noted that the agreement would be “effective from 2024 to 

2026, with an option to extend to 2030”. MPML added that under the agreement, “maiden CTV charter in Korea will commence 

in 4Q FY2024 and mark the Group’s successful entry into a new market.” 

However, MPML noted in May 2025 that “the Group’s CSOV and its three new CTVs” were expected to be deployed to Taiwan 

in 3Q FY2025. Thus, we assume that the three new CTVs will be deployed only in 3Q FY2025. 

As CBM.TECH noted in February 2025 that the 24 pax CTV rate was US$4,056 per day in November 2024, we assume that 

MPML will secure a day rate of US$4,056 for its new CTVs in 2H FY2025. We also assume that the day rate will remain at 

US$4,056 in 1H & 2H FY2026. 

We assume too that: 

• the USD-to-SGD exchange rate will remain at 1.2794 as at 11 July 2025, as obtained from Yahoo! Finance 

 

• the CTVs’ utilisation rate from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will remain at 75%, the same as that of the new CSOV 

 

Thus, we project that the ship chartering revenue from MPML’s new CTVs will be S$2.1 million in 2H FY2025 (& FY2025), S$2.1 

million in 1H FY2026, and S$2.1 million in 2H FY2026 (S$4.3 million in FY2026) as shown in Exhibit 42. 

Accordingly, we project that ship chartering revenue will rise to S$44.7 million in 2H FY2025 (S$76.6 million in FY2025), S$38.8 

million in 1H FY2026, and S$48.2 million in 2H FY2026 (S$87.0 million in FY2026) as shown in Exhibit 43. 

Exhibit 42: Projected Ship Chartering Revenue from New CTVs (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
n.a. = not appl icable.  

Source: MPML’s f inancial statements & presentations, I4C Offshore (cited by CBM.TECH), Clarksons (cited by CBM.TECH), 

Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

Exhibit 43: Projected Ship Chartering Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial statements & presentations, I4C Offshore (cited by CBM.TECH), Clarksons (cited by CBM.TECH  & 

Edda Wind), Yahoo! Finance, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FRUVSAWLIO9MW4BU/6b43b2a49d30b4e883a4e5f8daabdf42aed24688d38d0453b5c5093765bac712
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/FRUVSAWLIO9MW4BU/6b43b2a49d30b4e883a4e5f8daabdf42aed24688d38d0453b5c5093765bac712
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGD%3DX/history/
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Overall revenue: 

Overall, we project that MPML’s revenue will be S$63.1 million in 2H FY2025 (S$115.8 million in FY2025), S$60.7 million in 1H 

FY2026, and S$70.0 million in 2H FY2026 (S$130.7 million in FY2026) as shown in Exhibit 44. 

Exhibit 44: Projected Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements & presentations, I4C Offshore (cited by CBM.TECH), Clarksons (cited by CBM.TECH & 

Edda Wind),  Yahoo! Finance, FPA   
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(II) GROSS PROFIT PROJECTION 

Based on our projections, we note that ship chartering revenue as a percentage of overall revenue is expected to be 70.8% in 

2H FY2025, 63.9% in 1H FY2026, and 68.8% in 2H FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 45. We assume that gross margin from 2H 

FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will rise or fall in line with the change in ship chartering revenue as a percentage of overall revenue. 

Thus, we project that MPML’s gross margin will be 47.8% in 2H FY2025, 43.2% in 1H FY2026, and 46.5% in 2H FY2026. 

Accordingly, we project that gross profit will be S$30.2 million in 2H FY2025, S$26.2 million in 1H FY2026, and S$32.6 million 

in 2H FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 45. 

We also include a comparison of MPML’s gross margin and its ship chartering revenue as a percentage of overall revenue as 

shown in Exhibit 46. 

Exhibit 45: Projected Gross Profit & Gross Margin (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA  

 

Exhibit 46: Projected Gross Margin vs Ship Chartering as Percentage of Overall Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA   
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(III) EARNINGS PROJECTION 

Other operating income: 

MPML noted in May 2025 that there was “an increase in foreign exchange gain by S$1.0 million” in 1H FY2025. We assume no 

further foreign exchange gain or loss in FY2025 & FY2026, such that foreign exchange gain will be S$1.0 million in FY2025 and 

nil in FY2026.  

MPML also noted that there was a “reduction in gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment by S$0.7 million,” and “interest 

income by S$0.4 million”. Accordingly, we assume no gain on disposal of property, plant & equipment in FY2025 & FY2026 

despite expecting that MPML will continue disposing its tugs & barges from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. We also assume that 

interest income on bank balances & fixed deposits will fall by S$0.4 million from S$2.0 million in FY2024 to S$1.6 million in 

FY2025 & FY2026 (e.g., due to a fall in fixed deposits).  

MPML noted too that sale of scrap material fell by S$0.2 million from 1H FY2024 to 1H FY2025. However, we note that the fall 

in sale of scrap material may have been in line with ship building & repair revenue falling by 26.9% in the same period. Thus, 

we assume instead that sale of scrap material as a percentage of ship building & repair revenue in FY2025 & FY2026 will be 

2.2%, the average from FY2022 to FY2024. Thus, we project sale of scrap material to be S$0.8 million (2.2% of S$37.3 million) 

in FY2025 and S$0.8 million (2.2% of S$37.7 million) in FY2026. 

MPML noted in its AR for FY2024 that the interest from loan to a joint venture is charged “at 3% per annum over 1-month SOFR 

(2023: 1-month SOFR) on monthly basis.” After FY2024, the U.S. Federal Reserve lowered the target federal funds range from 

4.75–5.00% at end-FY2024 to 4.25–4.50% as at end-1H FY2025. We expect that the SOFR rate in FY2025 & FY2026 will thus 

fall from its FY2024 level, especially if the U.S. Federal Reserve continues to lower the target federal funds range. Accordingly, 

we project that interest income from loan to a joint venture will fall in FY2025 and in FY2026. 

Government grant income fell from S$70,000 in FY2022 to S$25,000 in FY2024. We assume that government grant income in 

FY2025 & FY2026 will be S$25,000, the same as in FY2024. Sundry income generally fell from S$0.2 million in FY2022 to S$0.1 

million in FY2024. We assume that sundry income in FY2025 & FY2026 will remain the same as in FY2024. We also assume 

no bad debts recovered nor insurance claim income in FY2025 & FY2026.  

Accordingly, we project that other operating income will be S$4.0 million in FY2025 and S$3.0 million in FY2026 as shown in 

Exhibit 47. 

Exhibit 47: Projected Other Operating Income (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s ARs, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/04QSOHZVXUZW6XIR/54b8f213f7d49942b1c0c2d74231754ee48581bcf82eef8e1355c72c9d3b834e
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Administrative expenses: 

Administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue fluctuated between 7.3% (2H FY2023) and 17.1% (1H FY2025) from 1H 

FY2022 to 1H FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 48. 

In May 2024, MPML noted that administrative expenses rose to S$8.2 million in 1H FY2024 “mainly due to a rise in staff costs 

by S$2.6 million, which resulted from an increase in performance based bonus payouts (with reference to prior year’s 

performance) of S$2.0 million and a rise in salaries of S$0.6 million from the increase in staff headcount across the Group.” 

Administrative expenses rose to S$9.0 million in 1H FY2025. In May 2025, MPML noted that the increase “was primarily 

attributed to an increase in staff costs by S$0.4 million, mainly due to an increase in overall headcount and wages across the 

Group.” MPML added that “there was a share option expenses of S$0.3 million recognized in 1HFY2025 from the granting of 

options to employees of the Group and there were no such expenses in 1HFY2024.” 

Based on MPML’s comments, we note that: (1) administrative expenses are likely to rise in FY2025 & FY2026 should MPML 

continue to increase its overall headcount & wages; and (2) MPML may grant performance based bonuses in 1H of each year, 

such that administrative expenses may be higher in 1H than 2H of each financial year. 

Accordingly, we project that administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 will be 12.4%, the 

average from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025. Administrative expenses would thus rise from S$6.4 million in 2H FY2024 to S$7.9 

million in 2H FY2025 and to S$8.7 million in 2H FY2026, in line with an increase in headcount & wages. 

We also project that administrative expenses in 1H FY2026 will be S$8.6 million (higher than in 2H FY2025), the average of that 

in 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025, as performance based bonuses may be paid out in 1H FY2026. 

Our projections for administrative expenses are shown in Exhibit 48. 

Exhibit 48: Projected Administrative Expenses (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA  

 

Other operating expenses: 

Foreign exchange loss comprised S$3.3 million (36.1%) of other operating expenses in FY2023 and S$5.5 million (41.9%) in 

FY2024. While we assume that there will be no foreign exchange gain or loss in FY2025 & FY2026, other expenses may arise 

in FY2025 & FY2026. Thus, we assume that other operating expenses in FY2025 & FY2026 will remain at S$13.1 million, the 

same as in FY2024.   
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Finance costs: 

We assume that finance costs from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will remain at S$0.8 million, the same as in 1H FY2025. Thus, 

we project that finance costs will be S$1.6 million in FY2025 & FY2026. 

 

Share of profits in joint venture: 

We assume that share of profits in joint venture from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will remain at S$0.1 million, the same as in 1H 

FY2025. Thus, we project that share of profits in joint venture will be S$0.2 million in FY2025 & FY2026. 

 

Profit before income tax: 

Accordingly, we project that profit before income tax will be S$24.5 million in FY2025 and S$30.0 million in FY2026. 

 

Income tax expense: 

In its financial statement for 2H FY2023, MPML noted that there “was an under provision of income tax expense amounting to 

S$1.1 million in respect of prior years.” Accordingly, MPML’s effective tax rate in 1H FY2023 (17.9%) and 2H FY2023 (18.3%) 

was higher than those in other semi-annual periods from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 49. 

We assume that the effective tax rate in 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 7.8%, the average from 1H FY2024 to 1H FY2025 

(i.e., after 1H & 2H FY2023, as well as the acquisition of BBR and PKR). We also assume that profit before income tax will be 

S$15.3 million in 2H FY2025 (projected S$24.5 million in FY2025 – actual S$9.2 million in 1H FY2025), and S$15.0 million in 

1H & 2H FY2025 (half of the projected S$30.0 million in FY2026). Thus, we project that the income tax expense will be S$1.2 

million in 2H FY2025 and S$1.2 million in 1H & 2H FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 49. 

Exhibit 49: Projected Income Tax Expense (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA  

 

Profit for the period: 

After deducting income tax, we project that profit for the period will be S$22.6 million in FY2025 and S$27.7 million in FY2026. 

 

Profit attributable to owners of the Company: 

After the acquisition of BBR & PKR in FY2022, profit attributable to NCI as a percentage of profit for the period averaged 10.8% 

in FY2023 & FY2024. Thus, we assume that profit attributable to NCI as a percentage of profit for the period will remain at 10.8% 

in FY2025 & FY2026. However, MPML incurred a loss attributable to NCI of S$1.4 million in 1H FY2025. 

Accordingly, we project that profit attributable to NCI in FY2025 will be S$1.0 million (10.8% × S$22.6 million profit for the year 

– S$1.4 million loss in 1H FY2025) in FY2025 and S$3.0 million in FY2026 (10.8% × S$27.7 million), such that profit attributable 

to owners of the Company will be S$21.6 million in FY2025 and S$24.7 million in FY2026. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8N6Q5FTVBR5QSCFR/8bec9d8142b262eaf4c6418ea8e331e7cc83d2d6082d150294e102e8ee12116d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8N6Q5FTVBR5QSCFR/8bec9d8142b262eaf4c6418ea8e331e7cc83d2d6082d150294e102e8ee12116d


     

 

56 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
14 July 2025 

Earnings per share (“EPS”): 

We assume that the weighted number of shares in issue (basic & diluted) in FY2025 & FY2026 will be the same as in FY2024. 

Thus, we project that EPS (basic & diluted in cents) will be 0.57 in FY2025 and 0.66 in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 50. 

 

Dividend per share (“DPS”): 

We assume that DPS (cents) in FY2025 & FY2026 will be 0.1 cents, the same as in FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 50. 

 

Accordingly, our projections are summarised in Exhibit 50. 

Exhibit 50: Projected Financial Performance (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: MPML’s ARs, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS 

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how MPML is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation 

metrics. We selected SGX-listed peer companies that also operates shipyard(s), charters OSVs, and have P/E ratios that are 

positive1 and do not seem anomalous2. Then, we compared MPML against its peers in terms of P/E multiple, P/B multiple and 

dividend yield. 

Below, we list the selected peer companies to compare with MPML (along with a brief description of each company) as follows: 

 

i. Baker Technology Limited (“BTL”; SGX:BTP) 

BTL is a manufacturer and provider of specialised marine offshore equipment & services, focused on the oil & gas and 

renewables industries. BTL operates shipyard(s) in Singapore. BTL also owns & operates AHTS vessels & a liftboat. BTL’s main 

business is in the design, construction, operation, and chartering of mobile offshore units and OSVs, along with the design & 

construction of a wide range of critical equipment & components for the marine offshore industry (specifically, for oil & gas and 

renewables). 

 

ii. Pacific Radiance Ltd (“PRL”; SGX:RXS) 

PRL is an integrated offshore and marine service provider. It supports the offshore oil & gas and offshore wind industries through 

services such as vessel chartering, ship management, ship agency and project management services. PRL also operates a 

shipyard in Singapore, and offers ship repair & maintenance as well as fabrication & conversion services. 

 

The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 51. 

  

 
1 As at 11 July 2025, NCL (SGX:1MZ) has a P/E ratio of -40.85x. Thus, even though NCL operates shipyard(s) and charters OSVs, we exclude NCL from our 
peer comparison analysis. 
2 As at 11 July 2025, Kim Heng (SGX:5G2) has a P/E ratio of 221.93x which we consider anomalous for the purpose of peer comparison analysis. Thus, even 
though Kim Heng operates shipyard(s) and “has a fleet of quality anchor handling tugs, barges and cranes for both sale and rent” (as quoted from Kim Heng), 
we exclude NCL from our peer comparison analysis. 
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Exhibit 51: Peer Comparison Analysis 

 
( 1 )  &  ( 2 )  Trai l ing Twelve-Months (“TTM”).  ( 3 )  Most recent f inancial statement. ( 4 )  While NAV per share for MPML and PRL were calculated 

using total equity   ( i .e. ,  includes non-control l ing interests or “NCI”) ,  NAV per share for BTL was calculated using “Shareholders ’ 

equity” ( i .e. ,  excludes NCI) as per BTL’s latest AR. ( 5 )  Converted from United States Dollar (“USD”) to SGD using USD -to-SGD 

exchange rate of 1:1.3593 as at 31 December 2024 from Yahoo! Finance.  

Source: SGX Stock Screener, respective companies, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

Based on the results in Exhibit 51, MPML is currently trading at a P/E multiple of 7.92x which is higher than the peer average 

P/E of 3.88x. This suggests that MPML is overvalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we 

estimate a target price of S$0.022 if MPML is to trade at the peer average P/E of 3.88x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/E multiple) = Peer average P/E × TTM diluted EPS 

       = 3.88 × S$0.0057 

       = S$0.022 

The estimated target price of S$0.022 represents a downside potential of 51.1% from the current share price of S$0.045. 

 

(b) P/B multiple 

Based on the results in Exhibit 51, MPML is currently trading at a P/B multiple of 0.81x which is higher than the peer average 

P/E of 0.50x. This suggests that MPML is overvalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we 

estimate a target price of S$0.028 if MPML is to trade at the peer average P/B of 0.50x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/B multiple) = Peer average P/B × NAV per share 

       = 0.50 × S$0.0558 

       = S$0.028 

The estimated target price of S$0.028 represents a downside potential of 37.8% from the current share price of S$0.045. 

  

https://www.oanda.com/currency-converter/en/?from=USD&to=SGD&amount=1
https://www.oanda.com/currency-converter/en/?from=USD&to=SGD&amount=1
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(c) Dividend yield 

Based on the results in Exhibit 51, MPML’s current dividend yield of 2.22% is less attractive than the peer average yield of 

2.44%, which suggests that MPML is overvalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate 

a target price of S$0.041 if MPML is to trade at the peer average yield of 2.44% as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Dividend yield) = 
Current yield

Peer average yield
 × Current share price 

       = 
2.22%

2.44%
 × S$0.045 

       = S$0.041 

The estimated target price of S$0.041 represents a downside potential of 8.9% from the current share price of S$0.045. 

 

(d) Target price 

From our analysis, MPML seems to be overvalued in terms of its P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield. By averaging our 

estimated target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield, we derive an overall target price of S$0.025 as 

follows: 

  Overall target price = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (P/E multiple) + Estimated target price (P/B multiple)  

+ Estimated target price (Dividend yield)] 

     = 
1

3
 × [S$0.022 + S$0.028 + S$0.041] 

     = S$0.025 

The overall target price of S$0.025 represents a downside potential of 44.4% from the current share price of S$0.045. 

However, MPML’s target price may be pulled down due to its higher-than-peer-average P/B multiple, which may be partially due 

to the exclusion of NCL (P/B multiple of 1.13x) and Kim Heng (P/B multiple of 1.03x). MPML’s target price may also have been 

pulled down due to PRL’s low P/E multiple of 1.63x. 

We also note that the overall target price of S$0.025 (downside of 44.4%) may not be representative of our projected rise in 

MPML’s TTM diluted EPS (cents) of 15.9% from 0.57 at the end of 1H FY2025 to 0.66 at the end of 2H FY2026. 

Therefore, we conduct another valuation analysis using MPML’s historical valuation metrics.  
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(II) VALUATION ANALYSIS 

We also performed a valuation analysis using MPML’s historical P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and yield from 1H FY2022 to 1H 

FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 52. 

Exhibit 52: Historical Share Price & Valuation Metrics (1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025) 

 
( 1 )  Share price based on seven days after results release date to account for price movements after results release.  

Source: MPML’s f inancial s tatements, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

As shown in Exhibit 52, MPML’s historical average P/E multiple was 8.27x which is higher than its current P/E multiple of 7.92x. 

This suggests that MPML is undervalued at the current share price. Based on the historical average P/E multiple of 8.27x and 

TTM diluted EPS (cents) of 0.57, we estimate a target price of S$0.047 as follows: 

  Estimated Target Price = Historical Average P/E × MPML’s TTM diluted EPS 

     = 8.27 × S$0.057 

     = S$0.047 

The target price of S$0.047 implies an upside potential of 4.4% from the current share price of S$0.045. 
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(b) P/B multiple 

As shown in Exhibit 52, MPML’s historical average P/E multiple was 1.00x which is higher than its current P/E multiple of 0.81x. 

This suggests that MPML is undervalued at the current share price. Based on the historical average P/E multiple of 1.00x and 

NAV per share (cents) of 5.58, we estimate a target price of S$0.056 as follows: 

  Estimated Target Price = Historical Average P/B × MPML’s NAV per share 

     = 1.00 × S$0.0558 

     = S$0.056 

The target price of S$0.056 implies an upside potential of 24.4% from the current share price of S$0.045. 

 

(c) Dividend yield 

As shown in Exhibit 52, MPML’s historical average yield was 1.91% which is lower than its current yield of 2.22%. This suggests 

that MPML is undervalued at the current share price. Based on the historical average yield of 1.91% and TTM DPS (cents) of 

0.10, we estimate a target price of S$0.052 if MPML is to trade at the historical average yield of 1.91% as follows: 

  Estimated Target Price = 
MPML′s TTM DPS

Historical Average Yield
 

     = 
S$0.0010

1.91%
 

     = S$0.052 

The target price of S$0.052 implies an upside potential of 15.6% from the current share price of S$0.045. 

 

(d) Target price 

From our analysis, MPML seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and dividend yield. By averaging 

our estimated target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield, we derive an overall target price of S$0.052 

as follows: 

  Overall target price #2 = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (Historical P/E) + Estimated target price (Historical P/B)  

+ Estimated target price (Historical yield)] 

     = 
1

3
 × [S$0.047 + S$0.056 + S$0.052] 

     = S$0.052 

The overall target price of S$0.052 represents an upside potential of 15.6% from the current share price of S$0.045. 
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(III) POTENTIAL MPML PRIVATISATION 

We note that the Lee family may collectively hold 23.0% total interest (1.1% direct + 22.0% indirect) interest in MPML, while Teo 

Kee Bock & Darren Teo collectively hold 16.6% total (0.4% direct + 16.2% indirect) interest in MPML. We also note that, based 

on changes in interest disclosures, over the past three years (from report date),  

• Darren Teo acquired 10.8 million shares for a total consideration of S$0.5 million 

 

• the CEO acquired 6.5 million shares for a total consideration of S$0.3 million 

 

• Lee Wan Tang acquired 134.4 million shares in MPML for a total consideration of S$4.4 million 

 

• Nautical International Holdings Ltd (of which Lee Wan Tang holds 660,003 of its shares) exercised warrants to acquire 

142.4 million shares in MPML for S$5.0 million. 

 

Meanwhile, we note too that privatisation offers have been announced for other SGX-listed companies in the past three months.  

Given the purchases of shares by insiders, as well as the recent privatisation offers announced for other SGX-listed companies, 

we consider the possibility of a joint privatisation offer by the Lee Family as well as Teo Kee Bock & Darren Teo (collectively, the 

“Lee & Teo Consortium”). 

To estimate the potential privatisation cost for MPML, we review the recent privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies as 

shown in Exhibit 53. We note that the average price premium of the selected privatisation offers was 24.7%. 

Exhibit 53: Privatisation Offers for SGX-listed Companies 

 
Note: “Last transact ion” based on last avai lable share pr ice before takeover announcement.  

Source: respective companies, SGX Stock Screener, FPA  

 

In the case of MPML, we estimate that the Lee & Teo Consortium collectively holds 39.6% total (1.5% direct + 38.1% indirect) 

interest in MPML. Thus, the Lee & Teo Consortium would need to acquire the remaining 60.4% total interest to privatise the 

company. At the current share price of S$0.045 and market capitalisation of S$168.9 million, this equates to S$102.0 million 

(60.4% × S$168.9 million). 

While we think the potential privatisation is currently unlikely to happen, we estimate that any privatisation offer may need to 

have a price premium of 24.7% from the current share price of S$0.045 to have a chance to be successful. Thus, the Lee & Teo 

Consortium would need to offer a minimum offer price of S$0.056. 
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) SECURANCE OF MORE-THAN-EXPECTED SHIP BUILDING PROJECTS WITH GREATER-THAN-

EXPECTED CONTRACT VALUE(S) 

We assume that ship building revenue in FY2026 will be S$14.1 million (page 43), the same as projected for FY2025, as there 

may be little indication of: (1) whether MPML will secure ship building project(s) in FY2026; and (2) what the contract value of 

the project(s) will be if MPML secures ship building project(s) for FY2026. 

However, should MPML secure more-than-expected ship building project(s) or secure project(s) with higher-than-expected 

contract value(s), MPML’s ship building revenue in FY2026 may be higher than S$14.1 million. 

 

(II) BUILDING OR ACQUISITION OF NEW VESSEL(S) 

We note that MPML had been disposing its tugboats & barges from FY2022, such that its total tugboats & barges fell from 24 at 

end-FY2021 to 14 at end-FY2024. Thus, MPML may be diversifying from the chartering of tugboats & barges. 

Meanwhile, after OC acquired PKR in May 2022, ship chartering revenue from Taiwan-based customers (who likely operate in 

the offshore wind sector) has been rising from S$20.3 million in FY2022 to S$34.4 million in FY2024. We note too that MPML 

completed in 1H FY2025 the construction of a CSOV which began its maiden charter in mid-April 2025. 

Thus, MPML may be diversifying from the chartering of tugboats & barges towards the chartering of offshore wind vessels to 

the offshore wind sector. 

Should the maiden charter of the CSOV perform well, MPML may acquire or begin the construction of another offshore wind 

vessel (e.g., CTV or CSOV). Accordingly, MPML’s ship chartering revenue may rise after the acquisition or completion of 

construction of the new offshore wind vessel. 
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the historical average P/E multiple of 8.27x and TTM diluted EPS (cents) of 0.57, we estimate a target price of S$0.047. 

Based on the historical average P/E multiple of 1.00x and NAV per share (cents) of 5.58, we estimate a target price of S$0.056. 

Based on the historical average yield of 1.91% and TTM DPS (cents) of 0.10, we estimate a target price of S$0.052. By averaging 

the estimated target prices, we derive a target price of S$0.052 as follows: 

  Overall target price #2 = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (Historical P/E) + Estimated target price (Historical P/B)  

+ Estimated target price (Historical yield)] 

     = 
1

3
 × [S$0.047 + S$0.056 + S$0.052] 

     = S$0.052 

The overall target price of S$0.052 represents an upside potential of 15.6% from the current share price of S$0.045. 

MPML’s P/E & P/B multiples may not return to historical averages as implied by the valuation analysis based on historical metrics 

as the prospects for both the offshore oil & gas and offshore wind industries (thus the charter rates of OSVs and offshore wind 

vessels) may have worsened after U.S. President Trump introduced his “Liberation Day” tariffs. Thus, MPML’s likely share price 

may be lower than as implied by the overall target price of S$0.052 such that the upside potential of 15.6% may not be realised. 

Nonetheless, while the valuation analysis based on historical metrics has its limitations, we find that the overall target price of 

S$0.052 may be representative of MPML’s likely share price upside as the overall target price (and associated upside potential) 

may be supported by: (1) our projected rise in MPML’s TTM diluted EPS (cents) of 15.9% from 0.57 at the end of 1H FY2025 to 

0.66 at the end of 2H FY2026; and (2) the selected recent privatisation offers’ average price premium of 24.7%. Thus, we refer 

to the overall target price of S$0.052 when making our recommendation.  

On its own, the upside potential of 15.6% may suggest that optimism may be warranted. However, we recognise that there are 

risks to the target price, such as: (1) a potential depreciation of the United States Dollar (“USD”) against the Singapore Dollar 

(“SGD”); and (2) a projected economic downturn from trade tensions. Accordingly, we recommend a hold. 

We elaborate on the risks to target price in the next section. 
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE 

(I) DEPRECIATION OF THE UNITED STATES DOLLAR (“USD”) AGAINST THE SINGAPORE DOLLAR 

(“SGD”) 

MPML noted in its AR for FY2024 that a 10% strengthening of the SGD against the USD “at the end of the financial year” would 

lead to profit for the year falling by S$2.8 million in FY2023 and S$3.2 million in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 54. 

Based on data from Yahoo! Finance, the SGD has depreciated against the USD by 4.3% from a USD-to-SGD exchange rate of 

1.2851 on 30 September 2024 (start of FY2024) to 1.3427 on 31 March 2025 (end of 1H FY2025), before appreciating by 4.9% 

to 1.2794 on 11 July 2025 (3Q FY2025).  

Should the SGD continue to appreciate against the USD, MPML’s projected profit may fall. 

Exhibit 54: Impact of a 10% Strengthening of SGD (FY2023 & FY2024) 

 
Source: MPML’s AR (FY2024)   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/WHLXRC7CJXGCPPOM/4cce2df76230789da4c799959af14e3ae0d21fa5ffa61886604bb1421b734f73
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(II) PROJECTED ECONOMIC DOWNTURN FROM TRADE TENSIONS 

According to the World Bank, global GDP growth is “slowing due to a substantial rise in trade barriers and the pervasive effects 

of an uncertain global policy environment.” The World Bank noted in June 2025 that global GDP growth is “expected to weaken” 

from an estimated 2.8% in 2024 to 2.3% in 2025, before rising to 2.4% in 2026. The World Bank added that global growth “could 

turn out to be lower if trade restrictions escalate or if policy uncertainty persists, which could also result in a build-up of financial 

stress.” 

EIA noted in April 2025 that economic growth “has a strong impact on oil consumption” by non-OECD countries as shown in 

Exhibit 55. Thus, should global growth fall further-than-expected in 2025 and 2026, oil demand may fall. Accordingly, 

downstream demand for OSVs may fall, leading to a fall in MPML’s ship chartering revenue. 

Exhibit 55: Economic Growth vs Non-OECD Liquid Fuels Consumption (2001 Q1 to 2025 Q1) 

 
Source: EIA (published Apr i l  2025)  

  

https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/0e685254-776a-40cf-b0ac-f329dd182e9b/content
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/server/api/core/bitstreams/0e685254-776a-40cf-b0ac-f329dd182e9b/content
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

(I) BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

As at 17 January 2025, the Board comprises seven (7) directors: 

• Tan Hai Peng Micheal: Independent Non-Executive Chairman 

• Sean Lee Yun Feng: Executive Director & CEO 

• Leong Kah Wah: Independent Director 

• Koh Chun Yuan: Independent Director 

• Liely Lee:  Non-Executive Director 

• Teo Junxiang, Darren: Non-Executive Director 

• Jeffrey Hing Yih Peir: Non-Executive Director 

MPML noted in its AR for FY2024 that the Board “oversees the conduct of the Group’s affairs and is accountable to shareholders 

for the long-term performance and financial soundness of the Group.” 

Micheal Tan, Darren Teo, and Jeffrey Hing were appointed to the Board on 1 March 2018. Micheal Tan was appointed as the 

Chairman of the Remuneration Committee (“RC”); Darren Teo was appointed as a member of the RC; and Jeffrey Hing was not 

appointed into any Board Committee. Micheal Tan was an Executive Director of Ho Lee Group Pte Ltd (“Ho Lee Group”); Darren 

Teo was a Managing Partner of ACPL; and Jeffrey Hing was the Executive Chairman & controlling shareholder of Penguin. 

On the same day (1 March 2018), Liely Lee resigned as an Executive Director and was appointed as the Alternate Director to 

former Executive Chairman Lee Wan Tang while former Non-Executive Director Lai Qin Zhi also resigned as a director of MPML 

to "pursue other career interest". Prior to their resignations, Liely Lee was not a member of any Board Committee; however, Lai 

Qin Zhi was a member of the Audit Committee (“AC”), Nominating Committee (“NC”), and RC. Lee Wan Tang & Lai Qin Zhi are 

the father & mother of Sean Lee & Liely Lee. 

When MPML was looking to raise funds in 2017, MPML entered into investment agreements with Ho Lee Group, ACPL, and 

Penguin. Ho Lee Group committed to invest S$1.5 million; ACPL committed to invest S$20.0 million; and Penguin committed to 

invest S$10.0 million. Under the investment agreements’ terms, ACPL and Penguin were each “entitled to appoint one (1) 

director to the Board” with ACPL’s nominee to be appointed to the RC, partly provided that each appointment was “approved by 

the Nominating Committee (acting reasonably)”. 

MPML noted in January 2018 that ACPL appointed Darren Teo while Penguin appointed Jeffrey Hing. MPML added that, “In 

order to meet the independence requirements under the Code of Corporate Governance 2012” (“CG Code 2012”)1, Micheal Tan 

was “proposed to be appointed as an additional Independent Non-Executive Director to the Board” while Lai Qin Zhi (who was 

a Non-Executive Director) & Liely Lee (who was an Executive Director) would resign from the Board.  

By assuming that the total number of issued shares remained the same from 25 January 2018 to 1 March 2018, we estimate 

that Micheal had 1.43% total interest (0.28% direct + 1.15% indirect) in MPML as at 1 March 2018 as: (1) Micheal had direct 

interest in 9,800,000 shares and deemed interest in Ho Lee Group’s 40,535,715 shares as at 1 March 2018; and (2) the total 

number of issued shares was 3,520,168,361 as at 25 January 2018. 

On 1 March 2018, the Board size thus grew from seven (7) members to nine (9) members while the number of independent 

directors rose from three (3) to four (4). 

 
1 Guideline 2.1 of the CG Code 2012 noted that independent directors should make up “at least one-third of the Board”, while Guideline 2.3 stated that an 

“independent” director was one that had “no relationship with the company, its related corporations, its 10% shareholders or its officers that could interfere, or 

be reasonably perceived to interfere, with the exercise of the director's independent business judgement”. A “10% shareholder” was one that had “not less than 

10% of the total votes attached to all the voting shares in the company.” 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L9ICR44JV98K1FHP/c7f59ba1c8c037e357329205d2de1c2e57f3b06c38d90a88842f798202f5adec
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/GQLFYX11JUZMRAQJ/2868afa59c89f21af5fb0e0089c64f0facd91de0bf4463555d3ed3bda5dcabbe
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/DR0X0D0V5VZTPBMN/53ee237a73223e6d40a30e2c5c55b3367431f89f4a13660767a5974962225e3c
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/MSCU9AZ5UVO8GIYW/3a956f4d8ea8b277f86162872813089d9adbd797533bf38cbcb35e3ec1ebc60f
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/APG7VI9C4TZZX248/c7db2ba0e55c97b7393570f87daa7bbaabc6827d535d2ebaf860e983096b4031
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/APG7VI9C4TZZX248/c7db2ba0e55c97b7393570f87daa7bbaabc6827d535d2ebaf860e983096b4031
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2D7GCO70ZVITA02S/91787005b9ada7098b69f90714e856fcaccc8e8df0a0805fb978f4b2e037650e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/2D7GCO70ZVITA02S/91787005b9ada7098b69f90714e856fcaccc8e8df0a0805fb978f4b2e037650e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SECUGLHDOD1JUCX9/c12a76d3140a2e36cc4f3b11ce1e0126598ed8b22cc45f66f66d814b4374647c
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/SECUGLHDOD1JUCX9/c12a76d3140a2e36cc4f3b11ce1e0126598ed8b22cc45f66f66d814b4374647c
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/5LN3Z386UJMDJZGF/cf2d4fd13b2262fbe8d11b1419ed1009e93c5332efc0c8e2a93026727328d078
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/GQLFYX11JUZMRAQJ/2868afa59c89f21af5fb0e0089c64f0facd91de0bf4463555d3ed3bda5dcabbe
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/GQLFYX11JUZMRAQJ/2868afa59c89f21af5fb0e0089c64f0facd91de0bf4463555d3ed3bda5dcabbe
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/5LN3Z386UJMDJZGF/cf2d4fd13b2262fbe8d11b1419ed1009e93c5332efc0c8e2a93026727328d078
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/5LN3Z386UJMDJZGF/cf2d4fd13b2262fbe8d11b1419ed1009e93c5332efc0c8e2a93026727328d078
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CVLF6TPT6RNZUWZL/38808bbe8d2aeda7334b0aca686a9a51a2906b4b7324efdfbcb8316dfef2dd5d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CVLF6TPT6RNZUWZL/38808bbe8d2aeda7334b0aca686a9a51a2906b4b7324efdfbcb8316dfef2dd5d
https://www.mas.gov.sg/-/media/mas/resource/fin_development/corporate_governance/cgcrevisedcodeofcorporategovernance3may2012.pdf
https://www.mas.gov.sg/-/media/mas/resource/fin_development/corporate_governance/cgcrevisedcodeofcorporategovernance3may2012.pdf
https://www.mas.gov.sg/-/media/mas/resource/fin_development/corporate_governance/cgcrevisedcodeofcorporategovernance3may2012.pdf
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Former Executive Chairman Lee Wan Tang retired as a director of MPML on 21 January 2020 to "take on a more passive role 

as an honorary advisor to the Company". Accordingly, Liely Lee ceased to an Alternative Director to Lee Wan Tang on 21 January 

2020. Micheal Tan was also appointed as the Independent Non-Executive Chairman on 21 January 2020. 

However, Liely Lee was re-appointed as an Executive Director on 12 February 2020. MPML noted that there would be “no 

changes to her job scope” as the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) of MPML, and mentioned that she was “responsible for all 

finance, accounting, treasury and strategic development of the Group” (comma added after ‘accounting’ in quote). 

Liely Lee resigned again as an Executive Director on 31 December 2024 and was re-designated as a Non-Executive Director. 

MPML noted that she would be “taking on a more passive role in the Company.” 

Leong Kah Wah was first appointed to the Board on 12 May 2022. MPML noted that he was “a Partner at Rajah & Tann Singapore 

LLP” and had been “with the firm for the last 10 years.” 

Koh Chun Yuan was first appointed to the Board on 21 June 2024. MPML noted that he “was the Chief Financial Controller for 

Super Group Ltd ("Super Group"), a company previously listed on the Singapore Exchange from 2004 to 2017 and he carried 

on as the Finance Director after Super Group was renamed JDE RTL SCC Pte Ltd, post delisting from 2017 to 2020.” MPML 

added that he “then moved to AEM Holdings Ltd as the Group Financial Controller until September 2022.”  

MPML noted that the Board “has delegated specific responsibilities to three subcommittees, namely” the AC, RC, and the NC. 

MPML added that the “Chairman of the respective Committees reports to the Board with their recommendations.” 

 

Audit Committee (“AC”): 

As at 17 January 2025, the AC comprises three (3) directors: 

• Koh Chun Yuan:  AC Chairman & Independent Director 

• Tan Hai Peng Micheal: Independent Director 

• Leong Kah Wah: Independent Director 

 

Nominating Committee (“NC”): 

As at 17 January 2025, the NC comprises three (3) directors: 

• Leong Kah Wah:  NC Chairman & Independent Director 

• Koh Chun Yuan: Independent Director 

• Sean Lee Yun Feng: Executive Director & CEO 

 

Remuneration Committee (“RC”): 

As at 17 January 2025, the RC comprises three (3) directors: 

• Leong Kah Wah:  RC Chairman & Independent Director 

• Tan Hai Peng Micheal: Independent Director 

• Teo Junxiang, Darren: Non-Executive Director 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VVRLZI2QG2JG5QO1/d99273036eaff0b7ccd823b6d8bf3c87d0a00b48ca706a5d0106bebb2a9c1f33
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/VVRLZI2QG2JG5QO1/d99273036eaff0b7ccd823b6d8bf3c87d0a00b48ca706a5d0106bebb2a9c1f33
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/G8V6WBIW0OT5KVPC/f29ab7243882884dca21150cd1aa1bfd52ffb34e3d37396dae92634d654963d2
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/G8V6WBIW0OT5KVPC/f29ab7243882884dca21150cd1aa1bfd52ffb34e3d37396dae92634d654963d2
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/0LH19QK1ZRLRO26O/de4c6b60b4388b83dcb5d7088b5e8dc23e8f68f08417258b1ab7c3ef16abb900
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/3ZUY1X8HTR7X1UAY/a882804726189a3f0df494b2c9b8cb0b18a51ba2f0183df2546602145127ca36
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L0WDJ39SE9YM3NIF/ff84f19287ed43e1e19c15dd231b85cf5cf0325fd79ec5dbf645b47344c04d20
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/A6MIU0QV2J57TEDI/257b0cada329f5bbcb71988dc963e0862dbe430fa426963cc5eeca0234c0d715
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/8B1E1B4SLOS7GNLT/74ed620b0d5d9d7caa78d553a4e2a81db01d244380c0cdb9c4190370ee470211
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/EE03GQALLL11GVO5/b232f964d0cf8f402f4ebf7b3f85e9433eb64c67213e45de13af47571ea2503e
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L9ICR44JV98K1FHP/c7f59ba1c8c037e357329205d2de1c2e57f3b06c38d90a88842f798202f5adec
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L9ICR44JV98K1FHP/c7f59ba1c8c037e357329205d2de1c2e57f3b06c38d90a88842f798202f5adec
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/L9ICR44JV98K1FHP/c7f59ba1c8c037e357329205d2de1c2e57f3b06c38d90a88842f798202f5adec
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SUSTAINABILITY INFORMATION 

Sustainability governance: 

According to MPML, the Board is “Responsible for the direction and overall sustainability strategy” as stated in Exhibit 56. 

MPML added that the Board “Oversees the implementation of sustainability strategy and related matters.” 

MPML also noted in its Sustainability Report (“SR”) for FY2024 that it established in 2024 a Group Sustainability Committee, 

which “is responsible for setting clear objectives and key performance indicators (KPIs) related to sustainability.” MPML noted 

too that the “roles and responsibilities of the Group Sustainability Committee” are as shown in Exhibit 56. 

Exhibit 56: Sustainability Governance 

 
Source: MPML’s SR (FY2024)  
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Reporting scope: 

MPML noted that the scope of its SR for FY2024 included: 

• Marco Polo Marine Ltd 

• Marco Polo Shipyard Pte Ltd 

• PT Marco Polo Shipyard 

• MP Offshore Pte Ltd 

• Marco Polo Offshore Pte Ltd 

• Marco Polo Offshore (II) Pte Ltd 

• Marco Polo Offshore (III) Pte Ltd 

• Marco Polo Offshore (VII) Pte Ltd 

• Marco Polo Offshore (VIII) Pte Ltd 

• PT Pelayaran Nasional Bina Buana Raya Tbk (“BBR”) 

• BBR Shipping Pte Ltd 

• BBR (L) Shipping Berhad 

• Oceanic Crown Offshore Marine Services Group Limited (“OC”) 

• PKR Offshore Co. Ltd. (“PKR”) 

Meanwhile, subsidiaries listed in Exhibit 57 were excluded from its reporting scope, for the reasons stated in Exhibit 57. 

Exhibit 57: Subsidiaries Excluded from Reporting Scope  

 
Source: MPML’s SR (FY2024)  
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Stakeholder engagement: 

MPML noted that it engaged with stakeholders as shown in Exhibit 58. 

Exhibit 58: Overview of Stakeholder Engagement 

 
Source: MPML’s SR (FY2024)   
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Materiality assessment: 

MPML noted that its materiality process involved: 

1. Identification: of potential Environmental, Economic, Social, and Governance (“EESG”) issues 

 

2. Selection: of issues “based on their significance to the Group and its stakeholders” 

 

3. Analysis: “of the selected issues to understand their implications and relevance to the Group’s operations and strategy” 

 

4. Prioritisation: “based on their impact and importance, determining which ones should be the focus of Marco Polo’s 

sustainability efforts” 

 

5. Confirmation: of issues “through internal review from the Board to ensure their accuracy and relevance before finalising 

them.” 

 

Thereafter, MPML plotted the issue it identified & selected on a materiality matrix as shown in Exhibit 59. 

In the next few sections, we shall focus only on disclosures that MPML made on Environmental, Social, and Governance topics. 

Exhibit 59: Materiality Matrix 

 
Source: MPML’s SR (FY2024)  
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(I) ENVIRONMENTAL 

MPML summarised highlights of its environmental performance in FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 60. 

On its material consumption, MPML’s steel plate consumption fell by 30.0% from 19,872 tonnes in FY2023 to 13,907 tonnes in 

FY2024 while its copper grit consumption rose by 10.3% from 7,400 tonnes in FY2023 to 8,159 tonnes in FY2024. MPML noted 

that it has been recycling scrap materials, which would be “sold to third parties for reuse.” 

On fuel consumption, MPML’s Marine Gas Oil (“MGO”) consumption rose by 333.1% from 81,893 gallons in FY2023 to 354,652 

gallons in FY2024 while its diesel consumption rose by 15.2% from 372.,957 gallons in FY2023 to 429,696 gallons in FY2024. 

MPML’s electricity consumption also rose by 16.2% from 6,753 Megawatt-Hours (“MWH”) in FY2023 to 7,822 MWH in FY2024, 

while its energy consumption rose by 56.8% from 86,470.25 GJ in FY2023 to 135,574 GJ in FY2024. MPML noted that the “rise 

in energy use can be attributed to heightened operational demands and expanded activities during the year, as well as more 

comprehensive and accurate data collection from all subsidiaries.” 

On emissions, MPML noted that scope 1 emissions rose by 138.4% from 4,617 tCO2e in FY2023 to 11,006 tCO2e in FY2024 

“mainly due to the added Scope 1 GHG emission sources – AC filled freon gas, which has occupied around 27% of the total 

Scope 1 emissions; as well as the increased fuel consumption related to operational expansion.” Meanwhile, MPML noted that 

the rise in scope 2 emissions by 16.2% from 5,260 tCO2e in FY2023 to 6,113 tCO2e in FY2024 was “attributed to increased 

electricity usage across facilities, and the more accurate accounting from the global offices.” 

Water consumption fell by 10.3% from 42,426 m3 in FY2023 to 38,045 m3 to FY2024. MPML noted that the Shipyard section (as 

opposed to the “Offshore” or “Global Offices” sections) remained “the highest contributor to water consumption”. MPML added 

that it “made significant strides in reducing water consumption and improving water efficiency” from FY2022 to FY2024. 

Exhibit 60: Highlights of MPML’s Environmental Performance 

 
Source: MPML’s SR (FY2024)   



     

 

74 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
14 July 2025 

(II) SOCIAL 

MPML provided a breakdown of its employee diversity metrics as shown in Exhibit 61. 

MPML noted that as a “key player in the marine sector”, it “has a significant opportunity to enhance meaningful job creation 

through strategic investments in areas like shipbuilding, maintenance, and repair services.” MPML also noted that its 

“commitment to inclusive hiring practices has been instrumental in driving its success in the marine sector.” 

MPML’s average training hours per employee have also been rising by 42.9% from 3.78 in FY2023 to 5.40 in FY2024. 

Exhibit 61: Employee Diversity Metrics by Employee Category 

 
Source: MPML’s SR (FY2024)   
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(III) GOVERNANCE 

MPML noted that it “aims to strengthen its governance framework and build stakeholder trust” through “a firm commitment to a 

zero-tolerance on corruption and the implementation of regular audits”. 

MPML also noted that it “enforces a strict compliance framework, reinforced by regular training to instil ethical practices across 

the Company.” 

To make its risks, MPML noted that it “has formalised its Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) process since financial year ended 

30 September 2019, marking a decisive step toward managing uncertainties, mitigating risks, and capitalising on opportunities 

that enhance long-term value.” 

MPML’s governance structure has been highlighted on pages 67 & 68. 
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 
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